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Term Description 

ACN Australian Company Number 

Act  Corporations Act 2001 

Acquest Group Acquest Capital Pty Ltd, Acquest Property Pty Ltd and Rental Management Australia Pty 
Ltd 

Acquest Property Acquest Property Pty Ltd 

Administrators Martin Jones and Wayne Rushton  

APAAP All present and after-acquired property – no exceptions 

ARITA Australian Restructuring, Insolvency & Turnaround Association 

ART Australian Rental Trust 

ASIC  Australian Securities & Investments Commission 

ATO  Australian Taxation Office 

c. circa 

Code ARITA Code of Professional Practice 

COI Committee of Inspection 

Company  Rental Management Australia Pty Ltd 

Directors Brian Ruzich, Ryan Jones and Simon Bell (and/or combination of)  

DIRRI 
Declaration of Independence, Relevant Relationships and Indemnities, pursuant to 
s436DA of the Act and Code. 

DOCA  Deed of Company Arrangement 

ERV  Estimated Realisable Value 

FEG Fair Entitlements Guarantee 

First Meeting First meeting of creditors held on 15 May 2019 

FY Financial year 

Gage Gage Management Ltd 

The Group Acquest Capital Pty Ltd, Acquest Property Pty Ltd, Gage Management Ltd, Rental 
Management Australia Developments Pty Ltd, SHL Management Services Pty Ltd, Silver 
Link Investment Company Ltd, Silverlink Securities Pty Ltd, Sterling Corporate Services 
Pty Ltd, Sterling First (Aust) Limited, Sterling First Projects Pty Ltd and Sterling First 
Property Pty Ltd. 

IPR Insolvency Practice Rules (Corporations) 2016 

Macquarie Macquarie Bank Limited 

MIS Managed Investment Scheme 

PDS Product Disclosure Statement 

Glossary of terms 
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Term Description 

PMA Property management agreements 

PMSI Purchase Money Security Interest 

PPSA Personal Property Securities Act 2009 (Cth) 

PPSR Personal Property Securities Register 

ROCAP Report on Company Activities and Property 

Report This report, prepared pursuant to IPR 75-225 and Section 438A of the Act 

RE Responsible Entity 

ROT Retention of Title 

RMA Rental Management Australia Pty Ltd 

RMAD Rental Management Australia Developments Pty Ltd 

RPIT 
RPIT Development Trust Nos. 2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 10 & 12 

Residential Property Rental Trust – Wholly Owned Sub Trust A 

SCS Sterling Corporate Services Pty Ltd 

Second Meeting 
Second meeting held pursuant to IPR 75-225 and Section 439A of the Act, where creditors 
determine the future of the Company. 

SFAL Sterling First (Aust) Limited 

SHL SHL Management Services Pty Ltd 

SIRT Silverlink Income Rights Trust 

 SIT Sterling Income Trust [Management Investment Scheme - ARSN 158 828 105] 

SLIC Silver Link Investment Company Ltd 

SLS Silver Link Securities Pty Ltd 

SNL Sterling New Life 

Sterling Group 

Acquest Capital Pty Ltd, Acquest Property Pty Ltd, Gage Management Ltd, Rental 
Management Australia Developments Pty Ltd, SHL Management Services Pty Ltd, Silver 
Link Investment Company Ltd, Silver Link Securities Pty Ltd, Sterling Corporate Services 
Pty Ltd, Sterling First (Aust) Limited, Sterling First Projects Pty Ltd and Sterling First 
Property Pty Ltd, Rental Management Australia Pty Ltd. 

Sterling First Group Sterling First (Aust) Limited; Gage Management Ltd, Rental Management Australia 
Developments Pty Ltd, SHL Management Services Pty Ltd, Silver Link Investment 
Company Ltd, Silver Link Securities Pty Ltd, Sterling Corporate Services Pty Ltd, Sterling 
First Projects Pty Ltd and Sterling First Property Pty Ltd. 

Theta Theta Asset Management Ltd 

WA Western Australia 
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1. Executive summary  

This section addresses frequently asked questions relating to the Administration of the Group 

including a summary of the estimated outcome for creditors.  Full details are available 

throughout this Report. 

Question 

 

What is the Group? Overall the Sterling Group (which includes RMA) had a diverse portfolio of projects, 

businesses and services centered around property related assets with a very 

complex organisation and operational structure. The SIT and Silverlink acted as the 

primary funding mechanism to grow the RMA business. 

What is the purpose of 

this Report? 

The purpose of this Report is to table the findings of our investigations of the Group’s 

business, property, affairs and financial circumstances, as well as our opinion on the 

three options available to creditors in deciding the future of the Group at the Second 

Meeting. 

What is the current 

status of the Group? 

On 3 May 2019, Martin Jones and Wayne Rushton, were appointed as joint and 

several Administrators of the Group and RMA by the Directors under Section 436A of 

the Act. 

Who is in control of the 

Group? 

On appointment, the Administrators assumed control of the Sterling Group’s 

operations and notified employees, creditors and other stakeholders of their 

appointment.  The Administrators then conducted an urgent financial and commercial 

review of the Group with the assistance of key personnel and communications with 

key stakeholders including customers and suppliers. 

The Administrators have also undertaken preliminary investigations into the affairs of 

the Group and the reasons for its failure. 

How did the Group’s 
business trade? 

In recent times, the operating performance of the Sterling Group declined, despite an 
aggressive drive to acquire new property management agreements for RMA. 

There have been ‘continued losses’ across the majority of entities within the Sterling 

Group driven by: 

– the current pricing structure relating to the assignment of RMA’s income rights;  

– the disparity between the rental income and the interest expense on the RPIT 

properties; and 

– the rent payable in relation to the SNL leases. 

Why do the Directors 
believe the Group 
became insolvent? 

The Directors have provided us with the following reasons for its failure: 

– severe decline in the value of residential properties held of more than 25% and 

the restricted ability to sell those properties; 

– rent income suffered a 20% decline across the portfolio;  

– cost of senior debt and the debt to the Development Trust became an 

unsustainable cash flow burden on the business;  

– closure of the SNL business resulted in a reduction in revenue to the Sterling 

First Group; 

– the inability to launch a new rental trust to replace the SIT added further cash 

flow issue for the Group and RMA. 
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Question 

 

What do the 
Administrators 
consider were the 
underlying causes of 
the Group’s failure? 

Our preliminary view is that, in addition to the reasons identified by the Directors, the 

Sterling Group failed as a result of: 

– the complexity of the organisational and operational structure which ultimately 

resulted in higher operational costs and a level of dysfunctionality; 

– uncommercial pricing structure under the Master Deed of Assignments which 

as a result of a reduction in rental income failed to reflect the cost to run RMA’s 

business (putting it into a loss-making position); and 

– the reliance on capital raising to fund operations. 

When do the 
Administrators 
consider the Group 
became insolvent? 

Our preliminary view is that the companies were insolvent in/or around January 2019 
when the inability to issue the ART PDS restricted the ability of RMA to sell any 
further income rights and to acquire further rent rolls already under contract. 

What was the outcome 
of the sale of business 
process? 

The RPIT and RPT properties are about to be marketed. 

Please refer to the RMA report in relation to the sale of the rent roll. 

Have the 
Administrators 
explored the possibility 
of a DOCA? 

Critical to any successful restructure was the stabilisation and a sale of the core 
business, being RMA and the 3,600 PMAs. The remaining entities within the Group 
are not commercially viable in their current form. 

Apart from RMA a DOCA has not been proposed in relation to the Group.  

What is the purpose of 

the Second Meeting of 

Creditors? 

To resolve the future of the Group, the options available to creditors include whether: 

- the companies execute a DOCA; 

- the Administration should end; or 

- the companies be wound up. 

Creditors also have the option for the second meeting be adjourned for up to forty-

five (45) business days. 

In the event that creditors resolve that the Administration should end, control of the 

Group will revert to the Directors. 

What is the estimated 
return to creditors? 

Any return to unsecured creditors across the Group is heavily dependent on: 

- the flow of funds resulting from the sale of RMA’s business. This is a complex 

process due to the legal issues around ownership of the income rights and the 

significant intercompany loans. 

- the outcome of the investigations into the Group’s affairs and any resulting legal 

proceedings, which is unlikely to be known for some time. 

If the Group is placed into liquidation at the Second Meeting, priority creditors may be 

able to recover their outstanding entitlements (excluding unpaid superannuation) 

through FEG.   

Please refer to Section 9 for further information. 
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Question 

 

What do the 
Administrators 
recommend creditors 
should do? 

On the basis that a DOCA proposal has not been received and ending the 

Administration is not a viable option due to the insolvency of the Group and other 

matters requiring further investigation, it is our opinion that each company should be 

placed into liquidation.  

Separately we consider it would be in creditors’ best interests for Acquest Property to 

resolve to adjourn the Second Concurrent Meeting for a period not exceeding forty-

five (45) business days to allow the properties it holds as trustee to be dealt with. 

What claims will a 
liquidator investigate? 

Whilst the Administrators have considered the underlying causes of the Group’s 

failure, our investigations into claims arising from those matters are at an early stage. 

Any future appointed liquidator would be required to conduct more comprehensive 

investigations and consideration regarding action in respect of recoveries (if any). 

From our preliminary investigations, we have concluded that: 

– the companies were likely insolvent from at least January 2019 but there are 

likely to be minimal recoveries (if any) relating to unfair preferences or 

uncommercial transactions. 

– further investigations are required in relation to potential unfair loans relating to 

the properties held by Acquest Property as trustee for the RPIT trusts. 

– there are likely to be claims and further investigations required relating to the 

SNL leases and the raising of capital by both SLIC and SLS. 

The investigations undertaken to date in the Administrators are detailed at Sections 

7 and 8 of this report.   

Where can I get more 
information? 

If you require any further information, please see the Ferrier Hodgson website and/or 

contact the following: 

Bryce Nie 

Phone: 08 9214 1475 

E-mail: bryce.nie@fh.com.au 
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2. Introduction 

This section provides information on the entities subject to the Administration process, the 

objectives of the Administration, the purpose of this Report, details of meetings of creditors and 

a summary of the Administrators’ remuneration. 

Key takeaways Ref. 

1 The appointment of Martin Jones and Wayne Rushton was confirmed at the First Meeting of creditors.  2.6 

2 
The Second Meeting is convened for Monday 10 June 2019 at The Palace Training Room, Ground 
Floor, 108 St Georges Terrace at 2pm. 

2.7 

3 

At the Second Meeting, creditors will decide the Group’s future by voting:  

– That the administration should end (control of the companies would revert to its directors); or  

– That the companies should be wound up; or 

– That the companies execute a DOCA (in this case a DOCA has not been proposed). 

Creditors can also adjourn the Second Meeting for up to a period of 45 business days. 

2.7 

2.1 Appointment of Voluntary Administrators 

On 3 May 2019 Martin Jones and Wayne Rushton were appointed as joint and several Administrators by the Directors 

under Section 436A of the Act of the following companies within the Group.    

Entity  ACN 

Acquest Capital Pty Ltd 149 170 927 

Acquest Property Pty Ltd 1 167 584 572 

Gage Management Ltd 625 343 697 

Rental Management Australia Developments Pty Ltd 146 806 662 

SHL Management Services Pty Ltd 616 583 281 

Silver Link Investment Company Ltd 623 500 407 

Silver Link Securities Pty Ltd 2 622 598 823 

Sterling Corporate Services Pty Ltd 3 158 361 507 

Sterling First (Aust) Limited 610 352 826 

Sterling First Projects Pty Ltd 162 801 425 

Sterling First Property Pty Ltd 4 610 765 976 

1. And as trustee for the Residential Property Rental Trust – Wholly Owned Sub Trust A and the RPIT Development Trust No. 2, 3, 
4, 7, 8, 10 & 12 

2. And as trustee for the Silverlink Property Trust No.1, Silverlink Growth Rights Trust and Silverlink Income Rights Trust 

3. And as trustee for the Development Trust 

4. And as trustee for the Residential Property Trust 

 

On 3 May 2019, we were also appointed as joint and several Administrators of RMA by its Director under Section 

436A of the Act.   
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2.2 Objective of voluntary administration 

In a voluntary administration, Administrators are empowered by the Act to assume control of an insolvent company, 

superseding the powers of the Directors and Officers, to manage the company’s affairs and deal with its assets in the 

interests of its creditors. 

The intention of a voluntary administration is to maximise the prospects of a company continuing in existence or, if 

that is not possible, to achieve better returns to creditors than would be achieved by its immediate liquidation. During 

a voluntary administration there is a moratorium over most pre-administration creditor claims. 

Administrators are also required to investigate the Group’s affairs and report to creditors on the Administrators’ 

opinion as to which outcome of the voluntary administration process is in the creditors’ best interest, informing the 

creditors prior to their voting at the Second Meeting (please see Section 10 for further details). 

2.3 Purpose and basis of this report 

IPR 75-225 requires a voluntary administrator to provide a report (the Voluntary Administrator’s Report or this 

Report) to all creditors ahead of the Second Meeting, outlining: 

Details regarding the business, property, affairs and financial circumstances of the entity under administration; 

The Administrator’s opinion and recommendation on each of the options available to creditors; and 

If a DOCA is proposed, the details of the DOCA. 

This Report also informs creditors about the preliminary investigations undertaken by the Administrators to date.  

Accordingly, the views formed in this Report are not final and may be subject to change.  Any additional material 

issues that are identified after this Report may be subject to a further written report and/or tabled at the forthcoming 

Second Meeting. 

This Report has been prepared primarily from information obtained from the Group’s books and records and 

discussions with the Directors.  Although the Administrators have conducted certain investigations of the affairs of the 

Group, there may be matters which we are unaware of as an audit of the Group has not been undertaken. 

In order to complete our Report, we have utilised information from: 

– The ASIC; 

– The PPSR; 

– The Group’s book and records; 

– Discussions with the Directors and former directors of the Group; 

– Discussions with key employees of the Group; 

– Discussions with creditors of the Group; and 

– Other public databases. 

2.4 Context of this Report 

This Report is based on our preliminary investigations to date.  Any additional material issues that are identified 

subsequent to the issue of this Report may be the subject of a further written report and/or tabled at the Second 

Meeting. 

The statements and opinions given in this Report are given in good faith and in the belief that such statements and 

opinions are not false or misleading. We reserve the right to alter any conclusions reached based on any changed or 

additional information which may be provided to us between the date of this Report and the date of the Second 

Meeting (except where otherwise stated). 

In considering the options available to creditors and formulating our opinion and recommendation, we have 

necessarily made forecasts of asset realisations and total creditors’ claims based on our best assessment in the 

circumstances.  These forecasts and estimates may change as asset realisations progress and we receive creditor 

claims and consequently the outcome for creditors might differ from the information provided in this Report.  
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Creditors should consider seeking their own independent legal advice as to their rights and the options available to 

them at the Second Meeting. 

2.5 Declaration of independence, relevant relationships and indemnities 

In accordance with Section 436DA of the Act and the Code, a DIRRI was enclosed with the Administrators’ first 

communication to creditors (and tabled at the First Meetings of Creditors). 

The DIRRI disclosed information regarding the Administrators’ independence, prior personal or professional 

relationships with the Company or related parties and any indemnities received in relation to the appointment. This 

assessment identified no real or potential risks to the Administrators’ independence. 

There has been no change in the declaration since that time.   

2.6 First Meeting of Creditors and Committee of Inspection 

Section 436E of the Act requires the Administrators to convene the first meeting of creditors within eight business 

days of being appointed. 

The First Meeting of Creditors of the Sterling Group was held concurrently on 15 May 2019, at which the 

Administrators appointment was confirmed. 

Creditors resolved at the First Meeting of Creditors not to appoint a COI. 

2.7 Second Meeting of Creditors 

Pursuant to Section 439A of the Act, the Second Meeting is convened for Monday 10 June 2019 at The Palace 

Training Room, Ground Floor, 108 St Georges Terrace at 2pm.  At the Second Meeting, creditors will decide the 

Companies’ future by voting on one of the following options: 

– That the administration should end (in this case control of the Company will revert to its directors); or  

– That the Company should be wound up; or 

– That the Company execute a DOCA (in this case a DOCA has not been proposed). 

The Notice of Meeting of Creditors is attached (Annexure B) along with an appointment of proxy form (Annexure J) 

and a proof of debt or claim form (Annexure I). 

Creditors have the opportunity to adjourn the Second Meeting for up to a period of 45 business. 

The Administrators intend to hold concurrent second meetings of creditors of the Group. All creditors are entitled to 

attend the Second Meeting. Creditors who wish to participate in the Second Meeting must complete and submit the 

following forms to this office by 4:00pm on Friday 7 June 2019.  

Form Comments 

Appointment of proxy 

(form 532) 

– Corporate creditors must appoint an individual to act on its behalf. 

– Individuals voting in person are not required to complete this form but must 

complete this form if a representative is appointed to vote on their behalf. 

– Please note that proxy forms submitted for the First Meeting are not valid for the 

Second Meeting. A new proxy form must be submitted. 

Proof of debt 

(form 535 

– Creditors must submit documentation to support the amount they have claimed 

(i.e. unpaid invoices, payslips). 

– Creditors who have already submitted a proof of debt are not required to resubmit 

a proof of debt form unless the amount claimed has changed 
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Creditors wishing to attend by electronic means are advised they can utilise the following facility: 

Facility Number: 1800 672 949 

Password: will provide upon request   

 
Please contact Ferrier Hodgson by email at bryce.nie@fh.com.au or by telephone to 08 9214 1444 to be provided 

with a conference call password. 

Creditors wishing to participate in the meeting by using electronic facilities must return to the external administrator not 

later than the second-last business day before the day of the meeting, a written statement setting out: 

– The name of the person and or the proxy or attorney, (if any); and 

– An address to which notices to the person, proxy or attorney may be sent; and 

– The method by which the person, proxy or attorney may be contacted for the purposes of the meeting. 

Please note that due to the number of creditors who may dial into the meeting, it will not be possible to consider those 

creditors as attendees of the meeting and they will not be able to vote or participate in the meeting. If you wish to vote 

or participate, you must attend in person or by proxy.  

The Administrators intend to hold the Second Meeting of RMA separate to the remaining companies within the Group. 

In this regard if you are also a creditor of RMA, the second meeting of creditors is convened for Monday 10 June 

2019 at Level 28, 108 St Georges Terrace at 11am (you should receive a separate report in this regard). 

If you are unclear as to which company you are a creditor of, please contact our office on 08 9214 1487. 

2.8 Remuneration 

An Administrator’s remuneration can only be fixed by resolution of a COI, the company’s creditors, or by application to 

the Court. In accordance with IPR 70-35 and the Code, an Initial Remuneration Notice was provided to creditors with 

our initial communication and tabled at the First Meeting of Creditors. 

ARITA has issued an “Approving remuneration in external administrations” information sheet providing general 

information for creditors on the approval of an administrator’s fees in a liquidation, a voluntary administration or a 

DOCA. This information sheet is available from the ARITA website (www.arita.com.au). 

A summary of the remuneration we will be seeking approval for at the Second Meeting of Creditors is as follows: 

$ Voluntary 
Administration  

3 May 2019 to  
24 May 2019 

Voluntary 
Administration  
25 May 2019 to  

10 June 2019 

Liquidation  

  (if applicable)  

Entity  
10 June 2019 to 

completion 

Acquest Capital  13,588.00 15,000                      100,000  

Acquest Property  27,994.00 30,000                       100,000  

Gage Management  6,521.50 17,000                       100,000  

RMAD  17,111.00 20,000                       100,000  

SHL Management Services  8,195.50 15,000                       100,000  

Silver Link Investment Company  8,390.00 20,000                       100,000  

Silver Link Securities  10,056.00 20,000                       100,000  

Sterling Corporate Services  22,889.50 25,000 100,000 

Sterling First (Aust)  86,731.50 60,000 100,000 

Sterling First Projects  7,354.00 15,000                        100,000  

Sterling First Property  5,511.50 15,000                        100,000 

 

mailto:bryce.nie@fh.com.au
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Please refer to our Remuneration Approval Request at Annexure L for details of the key tasks undertaken throughout 

the course of the administration to date. 

Notwithstanding the remuneration approval requested above, none of these entities have funds and therefore until 

such time that the entities come into funds, we are not capable of drawing the contemplated remuneration. 

2.9 Non-disclosure of certain information 

There are sections of this Report where we have considered it inappropriate to disclose certain information to 

creditors.   

We recognise the need, so far as is possible, to provide creditors with complete disclosure of all necessary 

information relating to the Group.  In this regard, to the extent that we believe such information is commercially 

sensitive and it is not in creditors’ interests for us to disclose the information publicly at this stage, we have set out our 

reasons for doing so.  
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3. Group information  

This section provides creditors with information on the history of the Group and the 

circumstances leading up to the appointment of Administrators together with details of related 

entities including statutory information, and an overview of the operating businesses. 

Key takeaways Ref. 

1 
The organisational and operational structure is very complex and has impacted on the Group’s 
performance.  

3.1 

2 
In recent times, the operating performance of the Sterling Group declined, despite an aggressive 
drive to acquire new property management agreements for RMA. 

3.2 

3 

The Income Trust, Growth Trust, SIRT and Silverlink Growth Rights Trust failed to register any 
interest under the PPSA and therefore the operation of section 267(2) of the PPSA applies, meaning 
on appointment of Voluntary Administrators to RMA the unperfected security interests vested with 
RMA.  

At the date of this report the Income Trust disputes the assertion that registration of an interest under 
the PPSA was required. 

3.5 

3.1 Group and operational structure  

A summary of the corporate structure of the Sterling Group and Acquest Group (including RMA) is shown on pages 

14 and 15. The organisational and operational structure is very complex.  

Acquest Group 

Business Description 

Rental 
Management 
Australia 

 

Established in WA in 2010 to be a leading aggregator of rent rolls in Australia.  

Since then the rent roll has grown to over 3,600 properties under management with operations in 
WA, Victoria and Queensland and employs c.75 employees. 

The income associated with the rental management agreements has for the most part been 
assigned to either the Income Trust or more recently the SIRT. 

The current pricing structure was negatively impacting the RMA business’ ability to make a profit 
and continue as a going concern. Refer to separate RMA report in this regard. 

Aquest 
Property 

The RPIT though the RPIT sub-trusts was initially set up as a MIS to buy residential property 
either for deriving rental income or developing and selling. The intention was to rent these 
properties primarily to SNL tenants.  

The MIS never eventuated, although 20 residential properties are owned by the RPIT sub-trusts. 

The viability of the RPIT sub-trusts has been impacted by: 

– the fall in the residential property, market in particular the Peel region where a majority of 
these properties are located; 

– high interest rates of c.11-12% associated with the mortgages; and 
– the decision to wind up the SIT and the necessity to repay the debt owed to the 

Development Trust. 

Sterling First Group 

The Sterling First Group was established in 2010 principally to assist RMA achieve its goal through becoming an 

expert in sourcing rent rolls and property management agreements and created a mechanism to fund those 

acquisitions. It comprises of the following divisions:  

http://www.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/cth/consol_act/ppsa2009356/s267.html
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Business Description 

Sterling First 

Projects 

Managed the sale of the SNL product - no longer active apart from a property lease and the 

investment service agreements with the SNL investors 

Sterling New 

Life (SNL) 

 

The SNL product was launched in early 2016 directed at Australian seniors.  

Currently c.101 SNL residents in Western Australia and Victoria, of which c.62 have invested 

via the SIT and c.39 via Silverlink. 

The SNL investor would invest capital (ultimately used as funding mechanism for the Sterling 

Group), the return on this investment was intended to cover the rent payable for a long-term 

residential property lease (initial 5 years plus a further 7, 5-year terms). 

SNL investors had 2 options: 

– Investment in the SIT, distributions from the SIT were to pay rent with the surplus 

reinvested. Under this option they generally had a lease directly with the landlord; or 

– Investment in preference shares in SLIC or SLS. Under this option rent was paid directly 

by the Sterling First Group under a head lease with the landlord and a sublease provided 

to the tenant. This offering was established to enable a more tax-effective investment for 

SNL Investors. 

Rental 

Management 

Consulting 

Service 

RMAD was established to provided consultancy services to RMA by way of sourcing new 

property management agreements, via rent roll acquisitions, organic growth and replacement of 

lost management authorities. 

A share of the fee income earned by RMAD from arranging property management agreements 

for RMA is assigned to either the Growth Trust or more recently the Silverlink Growth Rights 

Trust. 

Sterling 

Corporate 

Services 

SCS was the investment manager of the SIT.   

It was also responsible for managing the payment of rent on behalf of the SIT SNL investors, 

via a payment direction deed. 

SilverLink 

 

SilverLink was a dedicated investment company offered as an investment option for SNL 

tenants, it was established in 2018 in response to tax consequences for the SNL tenants 

arising from their investment in the SIT.  

A similar concept to the SIT, investors invest by way of preference shares in SLIC or SLS, 

which held units in:   

– Rental Income Rights (SIRT);  

– Rental Growth Rights (Silverlink Growth Rights Trust); 

– Residential property (Silverlink Property Trust No.1).  

The SIT 

Administrators have not been appointed to the SIT, any of its subsidiaries or the responsible entity (Theta).  

The SIT is a managed investment scheme established in 2011 initially as a wholesale fund to act as the primary 

funding mechanism to execute the overall strategy (to be a leading aggregator of rent rolls in Australia). New 

subscriptions in the SIT provided the capital to acquire further rent rolls and the development of residential property. 

In May 2018 Theta, the RE, closed the trust to new applications for units and withdrew the Product Disclosure 

Statement. Following a review, a decision was made to wind up the SIT. We also note that around this time ASIC was 

investigating the SIT and the SNL product.
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Corporate Structure – Sterling Group  
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Acquest Structure 

 

• 6 Moat Street 
• 16 Sherwood Link 
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3.2 Company history and events leading up to the administration 

Overall the Sterling Group (which includes RMA) had a diverse portfolio of projects, businesses and services centered 

around property related assets with a very complex organisation and operational structure. The SIT and Silverlink 

acted as the primary funding mechanism to grow the RMA business. 

In recent times, the operating performance of the Sterling Group declined, despite an aggressive drive to acquire new 

property rental management agreements for RMA. 

The capital invested via the SIT and Silverlink was used to invest in property related assets (with the return on the 

investment intended to cover the SNL rental commitments), however the value of these underlying assets 

deteriorated impacting the return on investment. As a result, there were significant cash flow pressures on the Group 

due to the requirement for entities within the Group to either pay or top up rental payments and mortgage interest 

repayments. 

Our discussions with Management identified five central themes that have impacted performance: 

– the complexity of the organisational and operational structure which ultimately resulted in higher operational 

costs and a level of dysfunctionality; 

– the downturn in the property market, impacting both rental management income and the value of properties; 

– high interest rates associated with the residential property loans to the RPITs and RPT; 

– uncommercial pricing structure under the Master Deed of Assignments which as a result of a reduction in rental 

income failed to reflect the cost to run RMA’s business (putting it into a loss-making position); and 

– the reliance on capital raising to fund operations. 

As a result of these factors, the directors sought Ferrier Hodgson’s advice as to the Group’s financial position over the 

period between March and April 2019.  The directors resolved to appoint Administrators effective 3 May 2019. 

A summary of events leading up to the Administrators’ appointment, as advised by Management, is as follows: 

Date Event 

June 2018 The Directors of Sterling First Group became aware that ASIC was investigating the SNL. 

July 2018 
After discussions with ASIC it was determined to cease offering any new SNL products, only 
completing on already committed SNL investors. 

August 2018 SCS and Theta determined to wind up the SIT to enable Sterling First Group to explore 
options regarding moving the income unit assets into an independent MIS - the Australian 
Rental Trust (ART) and for the assets associated with the SNL to move into an alternative 
structure. 

November 2018 
Melbourne Securities (MSC) was selected to be the RE of the newly established ART, subject 
to a licence variation which had been in process since May 2018. 

December 2018 
to January 2019 

ASIC issues various notices in relation to their investigations: 

– Ryan Jones, Simon Bell and Andrew McBay receive a section 19 notice under 

the Australian Securities and Investment Commission Act 2001 (ASIC Act) which 

required them to assist ASIC in their investigations by being examined (through 

questioning in a formal setting). 

– Various companies within the Sterling First Group (along with MSC) receive section 33 

notices to produce documents in their possession under the ASIC Act.  

January 2019 
Tim Macnamara appointed. At this time the Directors believed ART could proceed, a PDS 
was prepared and non-SNL investors had committed. 



 

 

Sterling First (Aust) Limited (Administrators Appointed) – Voluntary Administrators’ Report – 30 May 2019 
17 

Date Event 

March 2019 With no clear line on the ART, and various alternatives and recapitalisation being looked at, 
the Directors sought to engage an independent third party to do a financial review. 

The Director’s approached Martin Jones of Ferrier Hodgson to conduct a review of the 
Sterling Group’s solvency and working capital requirements.  

April 2019 

Directors and Management indicate a potential investor/s had expressed an interest in 
recapitalising the business (however there was no written commitment).   

ASIC expressed a desire for an independent party to oversee any transaction and the options 
were Liquidator or Administrator. 

3 May 2019 Board resolved to appoint Ferrier Hodgson as Administrators. 

3.3 Statutory information  

Statutory information in respect of each of the Companies extracted from ASIC’s national database at the time of our 

appointment are contained in Annexure C: 

– Incorporation date 

– Registered office address 

– Principal place of business address 

– Company officers 

– Shareholders  

Source: ASIC 

3.4 Registered security interests 

The PPSR discloses that 4 parties hold registered security interests on the PPSR.  We understand that the majority of 

the security interests relate to rental/hire agreements and charges over the whole of substantially the whole of the 

property of the relevant company.  Details of the security interest holders are set out below: 

Security interest holder No. Reg Date created Type of security Entity 

Macquarie Bank Limited 1 10 Nov 2017 ALL PAAP Acquest Capital 

The Trustee For The Sentinel 
Warehouse Trust No. 1  

1 18 Jan 2019 ALL PAAP Silver Link Securities 

The Trustee For The Sentinel 
Warehouse Trust No. 1  

1 18 Jan 2019 ALL PAAP Sterling First (Aust)  

De Lage Landen Pty Limited 1 4 Dec 2017 Other Goods - PMSI Sterling First Projects 

Source: PPSR searches undertaken on 2 May 2019. 

Macquarie hold a charge over the whole or substantially the whole of the property of Acquest Capital and The Trustee 

for the Sentinel Warehouse Trust No. 1 (LaTrobe) hold a charge over the whole or substantially the whole of the 

property of Silver Link Securities and Sterling First (Aust). 

Immediately on appointment the Administrators wrote to all creditors registered on the PPSR requesting further 

information regarding their registration and the amounts due. To date the Administrators have received three (3) 

responses from PPSR holders, either providing details of their claims or confirming removal of their registrations. 

Upon receipt of information regarding the balance of the registrations, the Administrators will complete an assessment 

of the validity of the registrations and deal with any claims in the ordinary course of the administration.  

Further details of the registered security interests are available to creditors on request 
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3.5 Unregistered security interests  

RMA assigned its rights, title and interest in the fees and costs payable to RMA under certain PMAs to: 

– The Income Trust by a Master Deed of Assignment dated 23 March 2013; and 

– SIRT by a Master Deed of Assignment dated 1 May 2018   

RMAD assigned its share in income generated by securing an option for RMA to enter into a PMA to: 

– The Growth Rights Trust by a Master Deed of Assignment entered into in 2017; and 

– Silver Link Growth Rights Trust by a Master Deed of Assignment dated 1 May 2018 

The PPSA establishes a national system for the registration of security interests in personal property, together with 

new rules for the creation, priority and enforcement of such interests. 

The Administrators have sought advice on whether the sale of the income rights which attached to the PMAs 

constituted a security interest under the PPSA and therefore required to be registered on the PPSR.  

We are of the opinion that the income rights assigned by RMA to the Income Trust and SIRT are a security interest 

and therefore to ensure perfection (and enforcement) ought to have been registered on the PPSR. 

It would therefore appear that Income Holdings Pty Ltd ATF the Income Trust and Silver Link Securities ATF SIRT 

failed to register any interest under the PPSA and therefore the operation of section 267(2) of the PPSA would apply, 

meaning on appointment of Voluntary Administrators to RMA the unperfected security interests vested with RMA.  

The practical implications are, any claim to a right or title in the income rights is not enforceable and any claim against 

RMA would rank as an unsecured creditor. 

At the date of this report the Income Trust disputes the assertion that registration of an interest under the PPSA was 

required. 

Considering the significant ramifications, the Administrators along with Theta agree that it would therefore not be in 

any of the stakeholder’s interests to delay a sale process while the abovementioned PPSA issues are resolved. It has 

therefore been agreed that the most appropriate course of action is to continue with and conclude a sale process, with 

any surplus proceeds (after payment of Macquarie) being held pending the resolution of PPSA issues which may require 

directions from the Court. 

3.6 Winding up applications 

At the date of our appointment, there was no outstanding winding up application against the Companies. 

  

http://www.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/cth/consol_act/ppsa2009356/s267.html
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4. Historical financial position 

This section provides a summary of the financial performance of the Group during the period of 

FY18 and YTD FY19. 

Key takeaways Ref. 

1 
The financial analysis has been undertaken using the Group’s MYOB accounts which we understand 
for the most part are reconciled to 31 March 2019. 

4.1 

2 There are ‘continued losses’ across the majority of entities within the Group. 4.2 

3 
The assets available to the Group are mostly illiquid, being either intercompany loans, residential 
property, units in related investment vehicles or income (or other) rights. 

4.3 

4.1 Preparation of financial statements 

We have been advised that since inception (except for the exception of special purpose financial reports for certain 

entities) the Sterling Group did not engage external auditors or accountants to assist with the preparation of any 

financial accounts. The accounting, business and general administrative services were undertaken by the Group’s 

finance team. 

The companies were not classified as reporting entities under the Australian Accounting Standards and therefore not 

required to lodge annual returns with ASIC nor have its financial statements audited.  

Special purpose financial reports were prepared for the following entities for the following periods: 

– Sterling Corporate Services – 1 July 2015 to 31 January 2016; 

– Sterling First Projects - 1 July 2015 to 31 January 2016; 

– RMAD – 1 July 2015 to 31 January 2016, 1 February 2016 to 30 June 2017 and year ended 30 June 2018 

SFAL acquired the above subsidiaries on 1 February 2016. In order to prepare a consolidated set of audited 

financials for the Sterling First Group for the period ended 30 June 17, special purpose accounts were required for 

these subsidiaries to obtain opening balances. The purpose of this was the intention for SFAL to ultimately list on the 

ASX, however this did not occur and the Group’s FY17 audit was not completed. 

The Group prepared the following consolidated financial statements (profit and loss statements and balance sheets): 

Divisions Covering the following entities 

RMA Group RMA, RMAD, RMA (Qld)* and RMA (Vic)* 

Gage Gage, RMAD, Gage Funds Management* and Gage Offer Trust 

SFAL Sterling First Projects, SCS, SFAL, SLIC, SLS, SHL and RPT 

*not in external administration 

These consolidated accounts include entities to which we have not been appointed or do not include certain other 

entities and therefore we have not relied on as part of this analysis. 

A consolidated short-term cash flow forecast was also prepared as part of the restructure plan.  

For its day to day operations the Group maintained separate MYOB files for each entity and prepared the following 

management accounts: 

– Monthly profit and loss statements and balance sheets by entity;  

– Yearly profit and loss statements and balance sheets; and 
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Accordingly, the financial analysis provided herein for these entities are for illustrative purposes only and the 

Administrators are unable to make any substantiative comments in respect of them. 

Assessments of the balance sheets are made as at 31 March 2019, being the latest accounts prepared by 

Management. We have not made adjustments for events past that date, however, note them in our commentary 

where relevant. 

Most group entities have significant intercompany receivables and payables, included in the accounts receivable, 

accounts payable or separate loan accounts, which may distort the overall net asset position. Management have also 

advised that intercompany accounts were treated as non-current, however given the appointment of Administrators 

arguably all amounts payable/receivable to/from the Sterling entities should be recorded as current. 

The records obtained to date are MYOB files reconciled (for the most part) up until 31 March 2019 along with 

depreciation schedules, intercompany loan schedules and other management accounting information. 

At section 7.7 of this Report, we comment on the adequacy of the Group’s books and records. 

4.2 Summary profit and loss  

Set out in Annexure E is a summary of each entities’ profit and loss statements for the year ending 30 June 2018 and 

YTD FY19.   

In respect of the profit and loss statements, the Administrators make the following high-level comments:  

There are ‘continued losses’ across the majority of entities within the Group driven by: 

– the disparity between the rental income and the interest expense on the RPIT leased properties; 

– the current pricing structure relating to the assignment of RMA’s income rights; and 

– the rent payable in relation to the SNL leases. 

 

Although Silverlink Growth Rights Trust and SIRT appears to operate profitably they have been reliant on the 

continued distribution of growth and income rights relating to the RMA/RMAD business.  

4.3 Summary balance sheets 

Set out in Annexure F is a summary of each entities’ balance sheets as at 30 June 2018 and YTD FY19.   

In respect of the balance sheets, we make the following comments: 

– the assets available to the Group entities are mostly illiquid, being either intercompany loans, residential 

property, units in related investment vehicles or income (or other) rights.  

– most Group entities have significant intercompany receivables and payables, included in the accounts 

receivable, accounts payable or separate loan accounts 

– in most cases the companies are dependent on the recoverability of related party debts and monetisation of 

intercompany investments to cover liabilities.  

– there is a lack of cash available to meet the Group’s current financial obligations. 

– There are overdue tax liabilities for certain entities which are not detailed in the balance sheets.  
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5. Report on company activities and property and Director’s reasons 
for failure  

This section provides a summary of the report as to affairs submitted by the directors, together 

with a detailed explanation of the director’s reasons for failure of the Group. 

Key takeaways Ref. 

1 We have not identified any material omissions from the Directors’ ROCAPs. 5.1 

2 

Our preliminary view is that the Group failed as a result of: 

- the complexity of the organisational and operational structure which ultimately resulted in higher 

operational costs and a level of dysfunctionality; 

- the downturn in the property market, impacting both rental management income and the value of 

properties; 

- high interest rates associated with the residential property loans to the RPITs and RPT; 

- uncommercial pricing structure under the Master Deed of Assignments which as a result of a 

reduction in rental income failed to reflect the cost to run RMA’s business (putting it into a loss-

making position); and 

- the reliance on capital raising to fund operations. 

5.3 

Section 438B of the Act requires the Directors to give an administrator a ROCAP about each of the company’s 

business, property, affairs and financial circumstances. We received the Directors’ ROCAP on the following dates:   

Entity  Date Received  

Acquest Capital Pty Ltd 21 May 2019 

Acquest Property Pty Ltd 24 May 2019 

Gage Management Ltd 21 May 2019 

Rental Management Australia Developments Pty Ltd 21 May 2019 

SHL Management Services Pty Ltd 22 May 2019 

Silverlink Investment Company Ltd 22 May 2019 

Silver Link Securities Pty Ltd 21 May 2019 

Sterling Corporate Services Pty Ltd 22 May 2019 

Sterling First (Aust) Limited 21 May 2019 

Sterling First Projects Pty Ltd 22 May 2019 

Sterling First Property Pty Ltd 23 May 2019 

In their ROCAPs, the Directors detailed each of the companies’ assets and liabilities at book value and ERV, these 

are summarised at Annexure K along with the Administrator’s ERV and comments.  
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The Administrators have not audited the records or the book values.  The schedules at Annexure K should not be 

used to determine the likely return to creditors as a number of realisable values are subject to the review of the 

Administrators and, in particular: 

– The Administrators are not in a position to confirm (or otherwise) certain asset values as they are commercially 

sensitive and are not disclosed in this report 

– The value of creditor claims remains subject to change as further claims may be received and require 

adjudication 

– The schedules do not provide for any possible rental income/losses, possible expenditures incurred by the 

Administrators in preserving, maintaining and realising the assets of the Companies or the Administrator’s 

professional costs associated with the administration process. 

Further detail on the estimated return to creditors from the administration is contained in Section 9 of this report. 

5.1 Omissions from ROCAP  

We have not identified any material omissions from the Directors’ ROCAPs. 

Although there are a number of contingent claims, we identified that are not outlined in the Directors’ ROCAPs: 

– Claims by SNL landlords for unpaid and future rent owing under the lease agreements; 

– Claims by SNL tenants in relation to their financial arrangements associated with their SNL investments; and 

– Potential claims by SNL landlords under the deeds of covenant and put and call option agreements 

These are discussed further in Annexure K. 

5.2 Directors’ opinions as to the reasons for failure 

The Directors have provided their views on the affairs of the Company and attribute the following reasons to its failure: 

WA property market 

Property value drop: A severe decline in residential property prices, in particular in the Peel region where the majority 

of properties acquired and developed for SNL tenants are located. This has resulted in the properties declining in value 

by more than 25%, restricting the ability to sell those properties. Coupled with the cost of debt becoming an 

unsustainable cash flow burden on the business. 

Rent drop: RMA has seen a 20% decline across the portfolio in the average weekly rent to $330, from $404 in 2013.  

This directly translates of a 20% drop in income per PMA, impacting on the RMA business. 

Sterling New Life 

The SNL was a complex housing product navigating both state based Residential Tenancy ACTs, and the Corporations 

Act in respect of the investment in either the SIT or the later developed SLIC (an alternative structure developed for a 

better tax treatment for the SNL Tenants and an improved redemption facility).   

In early 2017, the WA the Department of Mines, Industry Regulation and Safety (DMIRS), the department that regulates 

the Real Estate Industry and the Residential Tenancy Act, queried if the SNL tenancy agreement breached section 27 

of the Residential Tenancy Act.  This is a section found only in the WA ACT and states that a Tenant shall not be 

required to make a payment to secure a lease, i.e. an agent could not ask a tenant to make a payment to secure a 

property over and above the rent amount.  Our legal advisors, HWL Ebsworth did not believe that it did breach the act, 

and provided that advice to the DMIRS.   

At around this time ASIC issued an Interim Stop Order on the SIT PDS. (We subsequently found out that the DMIRS 

had made an enquiry to ASIC regarding the SIT, which may have prompted this review and subsequent actions).  As a 

result of the Interim Stop Order a new SIT PDS was drafted, with a new solicitor to the issue appointed (HWL Ebsworth) 

and a new PDS was issued October 2017.  Subsequently ASIC issued various S33 and S912 notices on the SIT, for 

which full information was supplied to ASIC in December 2017 and April 2018. 
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In June 2018 the company became aware that ASIC had started cold calling or visiting SNL Tenants. This obviously 

created considerable concern with the tenants.  Urgent meeting were held between the Group, the Responsible Entity 

and ASIC, at which time it became clear that the SNL in the current from was going to become impossible to continue 

with and the decision was made to terminate the SNL business in August 2018, only completing on SNL tenancies 

already committed to prior to that date. 

The last of the SNL tenancies settled into the SLIC structure in December 2018. 

The closure of the SNL business resulted in a reduction in income to Sterling, and the requirement to source capital to 

expand the property management business from elsewhere. 

Sterling Income Trust 

At around this time several other issues arose around the sustainability of the SIT: 

– Development Units interest was too high and not sustainable; and 

– Income Units income split was imbalanced resulting in RMAPL being unprofitable due to the low share in 

income and the severe decline in rents over the previous four years.  In addition as 100% of the fees were paid 

to the Income Trust weekly, and the Income Trust paid RMAPL monthly, there could be delays of a minimum of 

6 weeks, and at times up to 3 or 4 months, where there were unresolved queries, before funds were released 

to RMAPL, placing severe cash flow issues on the group. 

In August 2018 it was determined to wind up the SIT primarily so the non-continuing unit classes, Development Units 

and Growth Units could be realised, and the Income Units could be moved into a new and independent MIS, the 

Australian Rental Trust. 

The ART was developed with a new responsible entity, Melbourne Securities Corporation Limited (MSC), with the terms 

of the Income Rights adjusted to allow for a sustainable operation of RMAPL, and without the cash flow timing issues, 

whilst still providing an attractive return to unitholders. 

In December 2018 the ART PDS was ready to be issued, and we had received several expressions of interest to invest.  

MSC however required a licence variation, which they had applied for in May 18, but had still not been issued. 

By the end of January 2019, MSC still had not received the variation, at which time the inability to issue the PDS and 

therefor leaving the ART unable to acquire Income Rights, was starting to create cash flow issue for the group.  In 

February 2019 MSC advised that they felt that the Sterling group and our interaction with ASIC were the cause of the 

licence variation delays.  ASIC have advised us that was not the case, however MSC still do not have their variation. 

In March 2019, when there did not appear to be any prospect of issuing the ART PDS and cash flow was becoming a 

severe problem, Ferrier Hodgson were engaged to review the business operations.  At this time the company was 

pursuing a recapitalisation from a single large investor that it had been engaged with for about 10 months. 

FH completed their review in April 2019.  At that time one of the options was a Voluntary Administration.   

In Late April 2019 the investor had not yet committed to proceeding, and at a meeting with ASIC they advised that they 

did not want the Directors controlling the recapitalisation process and that they would petition to appoint a liquidator to 

the group unless a Voluntary Administrator was appointed. 

After further discussions with prospective investor the Voluntary Administration process was implemented, with FH 

appointed on 3 May 2019. 

5.3 Administrator’s opinions as to the reasons for failure 

Our preliminary view is that the Group failed as a result of: 

– the complexity of the organisational and operational structure which ultimately resulted in higher operational 

costs and a level of dysfunctionality; 

– the downturn in the property market, impacting both rental management income and the value of properties; 

– high interest rates associated with the residential property loans to the RPITs and RPT; 

– uncommercial pricing structure under the Master Deed of Assignments which as a result of a reduction in rental 

income failed to reflect the cost to run RMA’s business (putting it into a loss-making position); and 

– the reliance on capital raising to fund operations.  
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6. The Administration to date and sale of residential properties  

This section provides an overview of the conduct of the Administration, including the trading of 

the RMA business as well as the realisation of residential properties held by Acquest Property, 

Sterling First Property and Silver Link Securities. 

6.1 The RMA business at commencement of the Administration 

Critical to any successful restructure was the stabilisation of the core business, being RMA and the 3,600 PMAs. The 

remaining entities within the Group were unlikely to be commercially viable in their current form. 

On appointment, the Administrators assumed control of RMA’s business. Appropriate controls and systems were put in 

place with respect to cash, banking, purchase orders and reporting. 

Whilst conducting an urgent assessment of the RMA business, we continued to trade in the ordinary course. In 

particular, we:  

⎯ Opened new accounts with service providers, utilities and other non-stock suppliers; 

⎯ Reviewed major contracts and negotiated terms of trade with various suppliers; 

⎯ Continued employment of staff across the Sterling Group; 

⎯ Negotiated certain payments of necessity to ensure continued supply of business-critical services; 

⎯ Negotiated security interest settlements; 

⎯ Conducted meetings with Directors, senior management and staff; 

⎯ Issued instructions to carry out an immediate stock take for inventories and consumables; 

⎯ Preparation of an ‘Administration’ trading forecast; 

⎯ Reviewed the procedures for IT services and back up processes for information on site; 

⎯ Reviewed the adequacy of the insurances policies held by the RMA; 

⎯ Conducted fortnightly wage runs; and 

⎯ Liaised with the RMA regarding payments of funds from trust accounts. 

6.2 Key trading issues 

The Administrators have not incurred any major issues in respect of the trading RMA’s business as all staff were 

retained to ensure RMA’s business could continue to trade without interruptions, which was vital to preserve the value 

of the business. 

6.3  Receipts and Payments 

While most of the Sterling Group’s employees are employed through RMA, some staff are employed through different 

entities. During the Administration process, the payment of wages was the only expense for those entities. 

The Administrators advanced some funds to RMA, Sterling First (Aust) and Gage Management to meet the pay roll 

expenses in the short term.  

The Administrators’ trading receipts and payments for the period 3 May 2019 to 29 May 2019 are summarised in 

Annexure A. 

  



 

 

Sterling First (Aust) Limited (Administrators Appointed) – Voluntary Administrators’ Report – 30 May 2019 
25 

6.4 Realisation of other assets 

Acquest Property, Sterling First Property and Silver Link Securities in their capacities as trustee are the registered 

owners of 25 residential properties as outlined below. Further information is detailed at Annexure D. 

Property Address Registered Owner 

Lot 2115, 5 Wayside Court, Ravenswood Acquest Property  

Lot 2149, 4 Wayside Court, Ravenswood Acquest Property  

6 Anhinga Trail, Dudley Park Acquest Property  

Lot 2053, 30 Broadmoor Loop, Mandurah Acquest Property  

Lot 2049, 22 Broadmoor Loop, Mandurah Acquest Property  

U4/1 Oneida Rd, Secret Harbour Acquest Property  

U5/1 Oneida Rd, Secret Harbour Acquest Property  

U6/1 Oneida Rd, Secret Harbour Acquest Property  

U7/1 Oneida Rd, Secret Harbour Acquest Property  

3 Celtic Cres, Shoalwater, Rockingham Acquest Property  

17 Hancock Street, Mandurah Acquest Property  

3 Shannon Road, Mandurah Acquest Property  

95 Leslie Street, Dudley Park Acquest Property  

43 Irrawaddy Drive, Greenfields Acquest Property  

3 Elegant Drive, Greenfields Acquest Property  

Lot 21 19 Bandicoot Ramble Baldivis Acquest Property  

16 Jacaranda Dve, Nth Yunderup Acquest Property  

4 Koel Way, Broadwater Acquest Property  

6 Moat Street, Mandurah Acquest Property  

16 Sherwood Link, Ravenswood Acquest Property  

10 Anhinga Trail, Dudley Park Sterling First Property * 

14 Sherwood Link, Ravenswood Sterling First Property * 

8 Riviera Br Dunsborough Silver Link Securities  

6/8 Observation Road Craigie Silver Link Securities  

7/22 Kwella Ent Greenfields Silver Link Securities  

With respect to the above listed properties we make the following comments: 

⎯ * Land title searches indicate these properties are owned by Sterling Corporate Services. We are advised that 

the Trustee changed to Sterling First Property in November 2017. Accordingly, the directors disclosed these 

properties in the ROCAP as assets of Sterling First Property (in its capacity as trustee for the RPT). 

⎯ Some properties are vacant, however the majority are leased to either SNL or ‘ordinary’ tenants.  

⎯ The majority of the properties are subject to both a first ranking mortgage and a second unregistered mortgage. 

Prior to our appointment, the Group received an offer (Pre-Appointment Offer) for the purchase of the majority of the 

properties, which was considered by the Administrators. Without the benefit of a current valuation to assess the market 

value of the above listed properties, the Pre-Appointment Offer was not capable of acceptance by the Administrators.   
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The Administrators acknowledge the utility of an offer which seeks to acquire the majority of the properties without 

individual marketing campaigns. Accordingly, with a view to securing an expeditious transaction, the Administrators 

negotiated with the offeror to recast the Pre-Appointment Offer into a document which was capable of acceptance, which 

included the Administrators undertaking a 21-day marketing process in parallel. The structure of the revised offer would 

have enabled the Administrators to concurrently test the market to ascertain whether any other parties would be prepared 

to acquire all of the Properties at a higher price. 

We wrote to all the first ranking and second ranking mortgagees with our recommendation to accept the offer for the 

following reasons: 

⎯ The revised offer mitigates the risk of taking the properties to market and undertaking a comprehensive sale process 

from a timing and cost perspective.  

⎯ The properties are located in an arguably declining residential property geographical region. There is a risk that the 

properties could remain unsold for an extended period of time.  

⎯ A number of the properties are dual-key properties, and there is likely to be a finite pool of buyers seeking to purchase 

these properties subject to existing tenancies.  

⎯ The private mortgage(s) continue to accrue interest at default rates, and accepting an offer now mitigates the timing 

risk of accruing further interest for an extended period.  

⎯ The proposed transactional structure allowed the Administrators to conduct a marketing and sale process in parallel 

and test the market as to whether there is likely to be another purchaser(s) who is willing to pay a higher price for 

the properties. Without such a process it is unlikely that the second ranking mortgagee would consent to the sale of 

the properties. 

⎯ The revised offer is predicated on the existing SNL tenancies remaining on foot.  

All first ranking mortgagees, with exception of one, did not agree to the revised offer and the feedback received from the 

unregistered second ranking mortgagee was it was not in favour. The main area of concern was whether the offer reflected 

the current market value of the properties. 

Based on the above, the Administrators advised the offeror, that the offer was not capable of being accepted based on 

the feedback from the majority of the secured lenders. 

As no immediate sale agreement was able to be executed in the short period since our appointment, the Administrators 

recommend an extension to the convening period in respect of Acquest Properties to enable the Administrators to realise 

the properties and to avoid any impact to the second ranking mortgages. 

6.5 Sale process of RMA business 

Please refer to Rental Management Australia Pty Ltd Administrators Report dated 30 May 2019.  
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7. Statutory investigations 

This section provides creditors with information on the preliminary investigations undertaken by 

the Administrators to date, and whether there have been any potential actions identified that 

may be pursued by a liquidator, if appointed. 

Key takeaways Ref. 

1 
There have been serious allegations made against a number of companies within the Group, 
their directors and representatives regarding the SNL product which require further investigation. 

7.2 

2 

A key focus of the ASIC investigations is currently around the SNL tenants and their financial 
security / continued tenancy in the properties leased by them. We understand ASIC also have a 
peripheral focus on the raising of capital by both SLIC and SLS, potentially to circumvent the 
requirement to issue a prospectus. 

7.2 

3 The Group was dependant on RMA’s only source of alternative finance or equity available. 7.4.7 

4 
Our preliminary view is that the Companies were insolvent on or around January 2019 when the 
inability to issue the ART PDS restricted the ability of RMA to sell organic growth and to acquire 
further rent rolls already under contract. 

7.6.3 

7.1 Nature and scope of review 

The Act requires an administrator to carry out preliminary investigations into a company’s business, property, affairs 

and financial circumstances. 

Investigations centre on transactions entered into by the Group that a liquidator might seek to have declared void 

(together with orders for repayment or compensation) if the Group is wound up. Investigations allow an administrator 

to advise creditors what funds might become available to a liquidator such that creditors can properly assess whether 

to accept a DOCA proposal or resolve to wind up the Group.  We investigated matters to the extent possible in the 

time available.   

We have been provided with access to the electronic accounting system, management accounts and other related 

information. However, we reiterate that the investigations are preliminary and have been limited, to date, as a result of 

the relatively short time available for us to complete our investigations, given the complication of the administration, 

report to creditors and still allow creditor adequate time to consider the issues raised prior to the Second Concurrent 

Meeting. 

A liquidator may recover funds from certain voidable transactions or though other avenues; for example, through 

action seeking compensation for insolvent trading or breach of director duties. Funds recovered would be available to 

the general body of unsecured creditors including secured creditors but only to the extent of any shortfall incurred 

after realising their security.  

An Administrator is not obliged to carry out investigations to the same extent as a liquidator. A liquidator may require 

many months of investigations and conduct public examinations before forming a concluded view on recovery action. 

A deed administrator does not have recourse in relation to voidable transactions.   

The Administrators’ knowledge of the Group’s affairs comes principally from the following sources: 

– Discussions with the Directors, their advisors and key staff members. 

– The Directors’ ROCAP. 

– Management accounts, books and records, board reports and financial statements. 

– The Company’s internal accounting system. 

– Correspondence and discussions with the Group’s creditors.  

– Searches obtained from relevant statutory authorities. 

– Records maintained by the ATO. 

– Publicly available information. 
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7.2 Other investigation matters – SNL  

The Sterling Group launched the SNL product in early 2016 which was directed at Australian seniors.  

The SNL product was marketed as an alternative to traditional downsising options which would result in real cash 
being freed up for living a more comfortable life in retirement. It was sold as a retirement village alternative, with a 

long term secure residential lease of up to 40 years on a property owned by a third-party investor and located in the 

general community.  

To enter into a SNL the retiree was required to prove a financial ability to meet the tenancy commitments for the life of 

the SNL i.e. 20 or 40 years. There were two options: 

– Sterling Income Trust - an investment in units in the Sterling Income Trust  

– Silverlink - an investment in Preference Shares in SFAL’s dedicated investment company SilverLink Investment 

Company  

Our investigations indicate that the capital invested was ultimately used as funding mechanism for the Group, with the 

return on investment intended to cover the rental commitments.  

– In the case of the SIT, distributions from the SIT were to pay rent with the surplus reinvested. Under this option 

the tenant generally had a lease directly with the landlord; and  

– Under the Silverlink options rent was paid directly by the Sterling First Group under a head lease with the 

landlord and a sublease provided to the tenant.  

The records indicate there are currently c.101 SNL residents in Western Australia and Victoria, of which c.62 have 

invested via the SIT and c.39 in Silverlink. 

We understand that ASIC began investigations into the Group and the SIT in/around 2017 with a focus on the SNL 

tenants and their financial security / continued tenancy in the properties leased by them via the SNL product. We 

understand ASIC also have a peripheral focus on the raising of capital by both SLIC and SLS, potentially to 

circumvent the requirement to issue a prospectus.  Investigations in relation to the Directors and former Directors of 

the Group in respect of offences under the Act are as follows: 

– s601FC – duties of responsible entity 

– s601FD – duties of officers of responsible entity 

– s727 – offering securities without a current disclosure document 

– s911A – Need for an Australian financial services licence 

– s1018A – Advertising or other promotional material for financial product must refer to Product Disclosure 

Statement  

– s1041H – Misleading or deceptive conduct (civil liability only) 

We have been made aware of serious allegations made against a number of companies within the Group and their 

directors and representatives by solicitors acting for tenants of properties associated with the SNL product.  These 

allegations include: 

– Misleading or deceptive conduct 

– Fraudulent misrepresentations 

– Undue influence 

– Unconscionable conduct 

– Breaches of contract 

– Breaches of the Corporations Act 2001 

Our investigations identified, that it appears the SNL tenants failed to comprehend and/or were not made aware of the 

complex financial arrangements that involved their investments, nor that their leasing arrangements were not secure 

or guaranteed, particularly in circumstances where the Group was placed into external administration. 

Our investigations into these matters are continuing and we will continue to assist ASIC with its enquiries. 
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7.3 Directors’ and officers’ responsibilities 

Sections 180 to 184 of the Act set out the duties, obligations and responsibilities imposed on Directors which are 

designed to promote good governance and ensure that Directors act in the interests of the Group. These duties 

include: 

– Duty of care and diligence; 

– Duty of good faith; 

– Duty not to make improper use of position; and 

– Duty not to make improper use of information. 

The Administrators’ investigations with respect of any breaches committed by past and present directors are 

continuing. We note however breaches of this position are primarily a regulatory matter and not one that would form 

the basis for recovery by creditors. 

Any future appointed liquidator would likely seek legal advice on these issues and conduct more investigations, 

possibly including a public examination to be able to determine the potential recoveries for the Companies and if any 

of the above potential breaches warrant a report to the ASIC. 

7.4 The Group’s solvency 

Some actions available to a liquidator to recover funds through the voiding of certain transactions or through other 

legal action, such as seeking compensation from directors for insolvent trading, require the Group’s insolvency to be 

established at the relevant time.   

There are two primary tests used in determining a company’s solvency, at a particular date, namely: 

– Balance sheet test; and 

– Cash flow or commercial test. 

The Courts have widely used the cash flow or commercial test in determining a company’s solvency at a particular 

date along with several other indicators.   

Section 95A of the Act also contains a definition of solvency. That definition reflects the commercial test in stating that 

a person is solvent if ‘the person is able to pay all the person’s debts as and when they become due and payable.’ 

However, the commercial test is not the sole determinant of solvency. Determining solvency derives from a proper 

consideration of a company’s financial position in its entirety and in the context of commercial reality. Relevant issues 

include, but are not limited to the following: 

– The degree of illiquidity. A temporary lack of liquidity is not conclusive 

– Regard should be had to: 

o Cash resources 

o Monies available thought realisations, borrowings against security of assets or equity/capital raising. 

– All of a company’s assets might not be relevant when considering solvency. For example, when a company 

proposes selling assets which are essential to its business operations, the proceeds of those assets should not 

be taken into account; 

– The voluntary and temporary forbearance by creditors not to enforce payment terms; and 

– It is not appropriate to base an assessment of whether a company can meet its liabilities as and when they fall 

due on the prospect that a company might trade profitably in the future. 

In summary, it is a company’s inability using such resources available to it through the use of its assets, or otherwise, 

to meet its debts as they fall due, which indicates insolvency.  

We have summarised below the insolvency indicators adopted by the Courts and the ASIC together with our high- 

level comments in relation to the Group: 
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Insolvency 
Indicator 

Present Date 
relevant to 
insolvency 

Reference Administrators’ comments 

Endemic shortage of working capital – balance sheet 

Working capital 
deficiency 

Yes Inconclusive 7.4.1 Based on our high-level analysis, there were 

indicators of solvency concerns for almost half of 

the Group from a reported working capital 

perspective, particularly after the removal of the 

intercompany/related party loan accounts. 

However, forming a conclusion regarding each 

entity individually is materially difficult and 

inconclusive as the companies formed a group 

whereby certain assets and liabilities were held in 

individual entities for the benefit of the Group as a 

whole. 

Net asset deficiency No Inconclusive 7.4.2 A majority of entities in the Sterling and Silver 

Link Group recorded net asset deficiencies 

positions as compared to the Acquest entities. 

However, analysing the net asset position and 

forming a conclusion regarding the entities 

individually is difficult as they formed part of a 

group whereby certain assets and liabilities were 

held in individual entities and trusts for the benefit 

of the group as a whole. Further, intercompany 

assets and liabilities within each entity may distort 

the net asset position presented. 

Ageing of creditors Yes Inconclusive 7.4.3 The aged payables analysis does not present any 

clear indications of insolvency. 

Inability to extend 
finance facilities and 
breaches of 
covenants 

Yes Inconclusive 7.4.4 The Macquarie facility (to which RMA and 

Acquest Capital were guarantors) had only 

recently been extended in 2018 and the facility 

was at its limit. The facility was established with 

the intention to fund the acquisition of new rent 

rolls and/or PMAs not to fund working capital. 

Our discussions with Management and 

Macquarie do not indicate there had been any 

breach of covenants leading up to our 

appointment. 

Inability to meet 
other financial 
commitments/default 
on finance 
agreements 

Yes Aug 2018 7.4.5 Apart from the property holding entities the 

companies did not have any other significant 

financial commitment/finance agreements.  

The rent received on the RPDT properties does 

not cover interest on the 1st ranking mortgages 

due to the terms negotiated, resulting in the 

inability to meet the interest repayments on the 

2nd ranking mortgages to the PDT (the Group 

stopped payment of these interest payments 

in/around August 2018. 
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Insolvency 
Indicator 

Present Date 
relevant to 
insolvency 

Reference Administrators’ comments 

Availability of other cash resources – cash flow test 

Profitability/trading 

losses 

Yes From at least 

June 2018 

7.4.6 Most entities of the Group recorded trading losses 

for FY18 and YTD Mar 19 as they were reliant on 

the performance of the main trading entity, RMA, 

of which recorded trading losses during the same 

financial periods. Income associated with the 

PMA’s was assigned to either the Income Trust or 

SIRT, with the current pricing structure negatively 

impacting the RMA business’ ability to make a 

profit and continue as a going concern. 

Cash flow difficulties Yes January 

2019 

7.4.7 The Companies prepared a short-term cash flow 

forecast for the period to 14 June 2019.  

Overall, a number of the Group’s entities had a 

negative net cash balance. However, this was 

forecast to be offset on a consolidated basis with 

other entities within the Group. The cashflow 

however relied on funds from the sale of income 

rights and payment arrangements with creditors 

by RMA. Ultimately in the absence of the sale of 

income rights, RMA had limited cash resources 

available and an apparent inability to generate 

sufficient profits to meet current or future 

liabilities, which affected the profitability of the 

other entities of the Group. 

Access to alternative 

sources of finance 

(including equity 

capital) 

Yes January 

2019 

7.4.8 The Group was dependant on RMA’s as its 

source of alternative finance or equity, which was 

the sale of income associated with its PMA or the 

recapitalisation of the business. Ultimately RMA 

was not successful in its recapitalisation attempts. 

Inability to dispose 

non-core assets 

Yes N/A 7.4.9 There were non-core assets to dispose. 

Dishonoured 

payments 

No N/A 7.4.10 Based on our preliminary review of the 

Companies’ records and bank statements, we 

have not identified any dishonoured payments. 

Overdue 

Commonwealth and 

State taxes 

Yes March 2019 7.4.11 The Company had entered into payment plans to 

address the outstanding statutory obligations in 

March 2019 and complied with the repayments up 

until the Administration of the Company. 

No forbearance from 

creditors / legal 

action threatened or 

commenced by 

creditors 

Yes From at least 

January 

2019 

7.4.12 Our review of relevant searches revealed that 

there were no legal action(s), including issuance 

of writs or judgements by creditors of the Group, 

save for SFProjects for a very modest amount. 

Management were informally negotiating payment 

arrangements with its trade creditors as required. 
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7.5 Preliminary conclusion as to solvency 

Set out below is a summary of the Administrators preliminary investigations and preliminary determination as to the 

Company’s solvency.  

Our investigations are ongoing.  

7.5.1 Working Capital Deficiency  

The tables in Annexure G summarise the individual working capital position of the Group, on an individual basis as at 

30 June 2018 and YTD 2019, for the following groups of entities: 

 

The Group did not have audited accounts and the entities’ individual management accounts were prepared using 

MYOB.  

The Administrators make the following comments in respect of the above high-level analysis: 

– Between June 2018 and March 2019, the Silver Link Group were operating with working capital surplus as 

compared to fifty percent (50%) of the entities within the Sterling and Acquest Groups which operated with 

working capital deficiencies leading up to the Administration of the companies. 

– We consider the Group’s operating structure to be complex and not commensurate with its revenue. RMA was 

obliged to pay 100% of management fees to the assignee of the income rights to then be reimbursed the 

portion owing to the Company to run its business (c.63%). Delayed payments from the assignee contributed to 

its working capital strain. 

– Analysing the working capital position and forming a conclusion regarding each of the entities individually is 

difficult as some entities formed a group and certain assets and liabilities were held in individual entities and 

trusts for the benefit of the group as a whole.  

– Further, the intercompany assets and liabilities within each entity may distort the net working capital position.  

– For the purposes of this exercise, we looked at the working capital surplus/deficiency after removing 

intercompany balances on the basis that the entities to which they related were unlikely to have sufficient funds 

to repay.  

7.5.2 Net Asset Deficiency 

The tables in Annexure H summarises the individual working capital position of the Group, on an individual basis as 

at 30 June 2018 and YTD 2019, for the following groups of entities: 

Further commentary in relation to the Group’s net assets are presented in Section 4 of this Report. 

The Administrators make the following comments in respect of the above high-level analysis: 

– Notwithstanding c.50% of the entities within the Group have net asset positions, our review revealed that the 

assets within these entities are largely illiquid, i.e. are in the form of group investments and intercompany loans. 

– Analysing the net asset position and forming a conclusion regarding each of the entities individually is not 

conclusive as some entities formed a group and certain assets and liabilities were held in individual entities and 

trusts for the benefit of the group as a whole. 

– The intercompany assets and liabilities within each entity may distort the net asset position presented, 

particularly in circumstances where they are unlikely to be realisable. 

 
7.5.3 Ageing of Creditors  

RMA was the primary operating entity within the Sterling Group with over 3,600 properties. However, the income sharing 

structure of the Master Deed of Assignments (Income Rights) were negatively impacting RMA’s ability to meet the 

payments of its creditors. Further, given the complex Group structure, the negative impact on RMA affects the remaining 

companies within the Group.  

In view that the main trading entity is RMA, the Companies have modest outstanding third-party creditors payable. 

Based on our review, there is a significant number of intercompany related outstanding amounts within the Companies.   

Notwithstanding the above, we table below an analysis of the Companies with the highest aged payables for the period 

June 2018 and FY YTD19. This analysis excludes intercompany balances: 
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SCS Current 30+ days 60 + days 90 + days Total 

  ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) 

FY 18 34,293 Nil Nil 59 34,352 

Percentage of total % 99.83% Nil Nil 0.17% 100% 

YTD Mar 19 18,700 623 360 5,500 25,182 

Percentage of total % 74.26% 2.47% 1.43% 21.84% 100% 

 

 SFProjects Current 30+ days 60 + days 90 + days Total 

  ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) 

FY 18 53,774 198 Nil 26,376 80,348 

Percentage of total % 66.93% 0.25% Nil 32.83% 100% 

YTD Mar 19 17,769 9,488 30,510 48,694 106,461 

Percentage of total % 16.69% 8.91% 28.66% 45.74% 100% 

 

RMAD Current 30+ days 60 + days 90 + days Total 

  ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) 

FY 18 54,812 Nil Nil 3,254 58,066 

Percentage of total % 94.40% Nil Nil 5.60% 100% 

YTD Mar 19 24,228 9,859 52,055 34,235 120,377 

Percentage of total % 20.13% 8.19% 43.24% 28.44% 100% 

We note the aged creditors (excluding intercompany balances) had increased between FY18 and YTD FY19 with 

most of the aging being beyond 60+ and 90+ days save for SCS, evidencing that some Companies within the Group 

has started to fall behind in its payments to creditors since FY2018.   

7.5.4 Inability to extend finance and breaches of covenants 

The Group’s banking facilities are with the Macquarie Group. The Macquarie facility (to which RMA and Acquest 

Capital were guarantors) had only recently been extended in 2018 and the facility was at its limit. 

The facility was established by the Income Trust with the intention to fund the acquisition of new rent rolls and/or 

PMAs for RMA and not for the purpose of funding working capital. 

Our discussions with Management and Macquarie do not indicate there had been any breach of covenants leading up 

to our appointment. 

7.5.5 Inability to meet other financial commitments/default on finance agreements 

Apart from the property holding entities the companies did not have any other significant financial commitment/finance 

agreements.  

The rent received on the RPDT properties does not cover interest on the first ranking mortgages due to the terms 

negotiated, resulting in the inability to meet the interest repayments on the second ranking unregistered mortgages to 

the Development Trust. In this regard we understand the Group ceased paying these interest payments in/around 

August 2018. 

7.5.6 Profitability/Trading losses 

A summary of the Companies’ trading position is presented in Section 4 of this Report. Most of the entities of the 

Group recorded trading losses during the FY18 and YTD March 19.  

 

The core asset of the Group is RMA’s 3,600 PMAs, which based on the materials we have reviewed, generate 

reasonable cashflow. However, given complexity of the corporate structure and the sale of the Income Rights to the 

Income Trust / SIRT the core business has been put into a loss-making position. 

Further, a decline in revenue is consistent with the downturn in the property market, impacting rental management 

income. This coupled with an inappropriate pricing structure under the Master Deeds of Assignment, which fails to 

correctly reflect the cost to run the RMA business has also caused significant losses. 
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Given that the Group is heavily reliant on RMA, the profitability results of the companies have also been negatively 

impacted by RMA’s performance.  

7.5.7 Cash flow difficulties 

We reviewed the Sterling Group’s short-term cashflow forecast to 14 June 2019. As at the date of Administration, the 

underpinning assumptions such as the sale of income rights and the execution of forbearance agreements with 

creditors by RMA have not materialised and as such, being reliant on RMA, the Group had insufficient funds to pay its 

debts when it falls due.  

Steps were taken to attempt to rectify the deteriorating performance of the Group including: 

– Engaging an independent consultant to complete a business review. 

– Entering into forbearance arrangements with creditors up until the Administrators appointment. 

– Attempts to stabilise the cash flow including strategies to reduce costs. 

– Considered renegotiating payment terms and cost rationalisations in relation to the Master Deeds of 

Assignment. 

– Investigating options to sell income rights to a suitable vehicle. 

– Explored restructuring transactions / alternatives for RMA. 

7.5.8 Access to alternative sources of finance (including equity capital) 

The Sterling Group was unable to raise further equity capital from investors and the only source of alternative finance 

or equity was the sale of non-securitised income associated with RMA’s PMAs and ultimately the recapitalisation of 

RMA’s business.  

A key to this was providing interim breathing space in relation to the cash flow which would have freed up 

Management’s time to engage with the appropriate parties and stakeholders to further consider a restructure of RMA. 

Ultimately RMA was not successful in its recapitalisation attempts prior to our appointment which negatively affected 

the Companies. 

7.5.9 Inability to dispose non-core assets 

A review of the Group’s records does not indicate any non-core assets of value which could have been sold. 

7.5.10 Dishonoured payments 

A review of the Group’s historical banking records did not indicate any dishonoured payments by the companies.  

7.5.11 Overdue Commonwealth and State Taxes 

Based on the Group’s records, we note that the following companies had entered into payment plans with the ATO in 

March 2019 as at the Administration date. 

Company Type Payment 
Plan 

Amount ($) 

Commencement 
date 

Status 

Sterling Corporate Services  
Activity 

Statement 
     7,485  14 Jun 19 

Not effective from date of 
Administration 

SHL Management Service  
Activity 

Statement 
    26,387  30 Apr 19 

Not effective from date of 
Administration 

The companies had been adhering to the payment plans (for ones which have commenced) and have only 

discontinued payments due to the Administration of the Group.  
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7.5.12 No forbearance from creditors/legal action threatened or commenced by creditors 

Based on relevant searches conducted, we note that there was only one Court Writ that was issued to the Group, 

details of which are as follows: 

Court Writs and Summons 

Company Date Creditor Plaintiff No Court Code 
Amount 

($) 
Sterling First Projects  20 Oct 16 Brenton Gregory Davis 1576/16/WROC Magistrates  7,256 

Total     $7,256 

7.6 Preliminary conclusion as to solvency 

The Administrators make the following comments in respect of our high-level analysis: 

– The Group had a very complex organisational and operational structure, with RMA being the main trading 

entity. 

– The main asset of the Group is the 3,600 PMA agreements held by RMA, for which the associated income was 

for the most part assigned to either the Income Trust or SIRT. 

– The inappropriate pricing structure under the Master Deeds of Assignment relating to RMA, did not appear to 

correctly reflect the cost to run the RMA business causing its loss-making position. 

– The Group appeared reliant on raising funds associated with the sale of income rights to fund its operations. 

Ultimately investigations by ASIC put on hold any further (potential) capital injections. 

– Analysing the working capital position and forming a conclusion regarding each of the entities individually is 

difficult as the companies and trusts formed a group whereby certain assets and liabilities were held in 

individual entities for the benefit of the wider group as a whole. 

– The illiquid assets within the Group including intercompany loans was a contributing factor to the lack of cash 

available to meet the Group’s financial obligations. 

– The intercompany assets and liabilities within each entity may distort the net working capital and net asset 

position of the Group. 

– The downturn in the property market had impacted both rental management income and the value of the RPID 

properties.  

Sterling and Silver Link 

– There were limited assets available to fund the SNL obligations as the funds flowing from the income rights and 

other investments ceased and/or diminished. 

– Rent was in arrears in relation to the SHL/SCS head lease agreement which increased the risk that SilverLink 

SNL tenants could be evicted. 

– From around December 2018 raising funds from SNL investors was subject to review and consideration by 

ASIC, including instances where minimum raising thresholds had been exceeded by SLIC and SLS. 

– The Sterling companies were reliant on funding from the Group. 

– SFAL was required to fund the shortfall in rent payments relating to SNL Investors. 

Acquest 

– We understand there were a number of buy-back arrangements in default and there was a risk that these 

counterparties may enforce their claim against the trustee. 

– There was a high risk of default under the relevant mortgages. 

– The property assets were highly leveraged with rental returns not covering interest on the first ranking 

mortgages. 

– In August 2018 the Group stopped paying interest on the second ranking unregistered mortgages.  

– The Current market conditions made these assets difficult to sell and time on market and sale price may be 

adversely affected, in particular given: 

o The properties are located in somewhat saturated markets. 

o Housing prices in the Peel region have dropped c.20% over the last few years. 

o A number of the properties are “dual key” and we understand there is limited demand for this type of property 

from owner occupiers restricting the secondary resale market to investors. 
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In light of the solvency indicators discussed above, we are of the opinion the companies may have been insolvent or 

were likely to become insolvent at the following relevant dates:  

Entity Relevant Date 

(from at least) 
 

Sterling First (Aust) Limited January 2019  

Sterling Corporate Services Pty Ltd January 2019  

Sterling First Projects Pty Ltd January 2019  

Residential Property Trust January 2019  

SHL Management Services Pty Ltd January 2019  

Sterling First Property Pty Ltd January 2019  

Gage Offer Trust January 2019  

Gage Management Ltd January 2019  

Rental Management Australia Developments Pty Ltd January 2019  

Silver Link Investment Company Limited January 2019  

Silver Link Securities Pty Ltd January 2019  

Silverlink Property Trust No. 1 January 2019  

Silverlink Growth Rights Trust January 2019  

Silverlink Income Rights Trust January 2019  

Acquest Capital Pty Ltd January 2019  

Acquest Property Pty Ltd ATF RPITs January 2019  

 

A liquidator, if appointed, would need to conduct further investigations, and possibly conduct a public examination of 

relevant parties, to ultimately determine whether or not the Company became insolvent at that time or earlier. 

7.7 Potential liquidator recoveries – insolvent trading 

7.7.1 Directors’ liability 

Section 588G of the Act imposes a positive duty upon company directors to prevent insolvent trading.  If a director is 

found to have committed an offence under Section 588G, the Court may order him or her to pay compensation to the 

company equal to the amount of loss or damage suffered by its creditors. 

The Court may also impose upon the directors one of two types of civil penalty orders, the first can include a fine or 

an order prohibiting the directors from participating in the management of a company.  The second, where there is 

criminal intent and conviction, exposes a director to imprisonment for up to five years and/or a fine. 
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This action is not a right that is available to an administrator or a deed administrator.  Applications for compensation 

payable to the company are usually made by a liquidator, or in specified circumstances, a creditor. 

The substantive elements of Section 588G are: 

– A person must be a director of a company at a time when the company incurs a debt; 

– The company must be insolvent at the time or becomes insolvent by incurring the debt; and 

– The director must have reasonable grounds for suspecting that the company is insolvent or would become 

insolvent. 

7.7.2 Directors’ defences 

The defences available to directors contained in Section 588H are: 

– The directors had reasonable grounds at the time the debt was incurred to expect the company to be solvent 

and would remain solvent even after the debt was incurred; 

– The directors relied on another competent and reliable person to provide information about whether or not the 

company was insolvent; 

– The directors were ill or for some other good reason did not take part in the management of the company; 

– The directors took reasonable steps to prevent the incurring of the debt. 

7.7.3 Pursuing an insolvent trading claim 

A liquidator must form an opinion as to the date of insolvency and determine the debts incurred from that date; 

thereby quantifying the loss to the company.  

The costs of proceeding with an insolvent trading action, which are usually considerable, particularly given the need 

for expert evidence as to insolvency, must be considered.  

Any decision to commence an action against the Director or Former Director for insolvent trading must have regard to 

the following:  

– The costs of litigation and the uncertainty of success inherent in any complex litigation; and 

– The Director’s/Former Director’s capacity to meet a claim for compensation.  

Our preliminary view is that the Companies for the most part were insolvent in/or around January 2019 when the 

inability to issue the ART PDS restricted the ability of RMA to sell organic growth and to acquire further rent rolls 

already under contract. The move of the rent roll from the SIT to the ART had been endorsed in principle by 

Macquarie Bank. 

In determining a course of action, a liquidator would consider the costs and risks of any proceedings and the ability to 

fund any proceedings, including whether creditors are prepared to forgo any scheduled dividends and/or the cost of 

litigation funding as an alternative. 

A liquidator may write to the Director and Former Director, setting out the results of the investigations and the 

conclusions in relation to insolvent trading and requesting payment of compensation for debts incurred by the 

Company at a time when it was insolvent.  

Subject to a response, if any, being received from the Director and Former Director, to progress the insolvent trading 

claims, it would probably be necessary, in the first instance, to conduct public examinations of the Director and 

Former Director. The purpose of these examinations would be to further investigate the examinable affairs of the 

Company and obtain further information and documentation in relation to the matters raised at sections 7 and 8 of this 

report.   

If a settlement is not forthcoming in answer to any letter of demand, a liquidator may commence recovery proceedings 

against the Director and Former Director (and entities associated with them, if applicable) for amounts relating to 

insolvent trading, unfair preference payments, uncommercial transactions and/or director-related transactions.  

The Group was experiencing financial difficulties around June 2018. Accordingly, in March 2019 the Sterling First 

Group engaged the services of Ferrier Hodgson to provide advice regarding solvency and restructuring options for 

RMA. 



 

 

Sterling First (Aust) Limited (Administrators Appointed) – Voluntary Administrators’ Report – 30 May 2019 
38 

Critical to any successful restructure was the stabilisation of the core business, being RMA and the 3,600 PMAs. The 

remaining entities within the Group are not commercially viable in their current form. 

Acting sensibly the Director’s needed to ensure stabilisation of RMA’s business to allow sufficient headway to 

potentially develop and explore alternative options.  

In this situation, stabilisation was predicated on quantifying the short and medium-term cash needs of the Sterling 

Group to: (i) remain solvent; and (ii) provide the Group with sufficient breathing space in order to assess what 

restructuring options were feasible, develop a plan capable of implementation, and execute on that plan. 

Following pressure from ASIC regarding insufficient details regarding a plan capable of being executed and a clear 

way forward, the directors resolved to place the majority of the companies into voluntary administration. 

Our review of the records indicate that the Company had made various payments in relation to the trading of its 

business with a majority of payments being related to employees’ wages and payments to the ATO. The analysis of 

an insolvent trading claim is complex and would require a detailed calculation by a liquidator and legal advice. 

Presently, given the nature of the payments incurred during the relation back period and unless further investigation is 

conducted and more information is obtained on the Directors’ personal capacity we are of the view that any claim for 

insolvent trading would be difficult to determine whether commercially viable and that no significant recoveries would 

be available to creditors from pursing such a claim. 

7.7.4 Holding company liability  

Section 588V of the Act provides that a holding company may be held liable for the debts of a subsidiary in certain 

circumstances. 

The substantive elements of Section 588V are: 

– The corporation is the holding company at the time when the company incurs a debt; 

– The subsidiary is insolvent at that time, or becomes insolvent by incurring that debt; 

– The holding company, or one or more of its directors, is aware at that time that there are grounds for suspecting 

the subsidiary is insolvent; or 

– Having regard to the nature and extent of the holding company’s control of the subsidiary’s affairs, then it would 

be reasonable to expect that: 

o The holding company would be aware of the subsidiary’s financial position; or 

o The holding company’s directors would also be aware of the subsidiary’s financial position. 

The defences the holding company may rely upon are set out in Section 588X and are essentially the same as those 

a director may rely upon under Section 588H. 

Furthermore, the Courts have held that, as a defence to such proceedings, a holding company can off-set any claim 

by a liquidator under Section 588W against monies owing under an intercompany loan account. 

There are a number of entities within the Group, some of which act as holding companies for subsidiary companies. 

Given our finding in relation to there not being a likely claim for insolvent trading, the Administrators do not believe 

that there is a claim against the holding company for any subsidiary company debts.  

7.8 Adequacy of books and records 

Section 286 of the Act requires a company to keep written financial records that correctly record and explain the 

company’s transactions, financial position and performance and would enable true and fair financial statements to be 

prepared. The financial records must be retained for a period of seven years after the transactions covered by the 

records are completed.  

The failure to maintain books and records in accordance with Section 286 provides a rebuttable presumption of 

insolvency which might be relied upon by a liquidator in an application for compensation for insolvent trading. 

Based on our review of the books and records received, while there are some missing and/or incomplete information 

we are of the opinion that the Company’s books and records were maintained in accordance with Section 286 of the 

Act to the date of the appointment of the Administrators on 3 May 2019.   
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7.9 Other matters arising from investigations 

7.9.1 Falsification of books 

Pursuant to Section 1307(1) of the Act, it is an offence for a person to engage in conduct that results in the 

concealment, destruction, mutilation or falsification of any securities of or belonging to the company or any books 

affecting or relating to affairs of the company. 

If an offence is proven, there are criminal penalties only.  However, similar or related conduct also could give rise to a 

contravention of Section 1307(2) of the Act and that contravention could give rise to a claim for damages. Further, 

conduct falling within either Section 1307(1) or Section 1307(2) may amount to breaches of directors’ statutory and/or 

general law duties and/or provisions proscribing misleading conduct which could give rise to a recovery of funds. 

The Administrators’ preliminary investigations do not reveal any evidence of falsification of books. 

7.9.2 False or misleading statements 

Pursuant to Section 1308 of the Act, a company must not advertise or publish a misleading statement regarding the 

amount of its capital.  It is an offence for a person to make or authorise a statement that, to the person’s knowledge is 

false or misleading in a material particular. 

The Administrators’ preliminary investigations have revealed allegations of false or misleading statements in relation 

to capital raising associated with the SNL product. Our investigation in this regard are continuing. 

7.9.3 False information 

Pursuant to Section 1309 of the Act, it is an offence for an officer or employee to make available or give information to 

a director, auditor, member, debenture holder, or trustee for debenture holders of the company that is to the 

knowledge of the officer or employee: 

– False or misleading in a particular matter; or 

– Has omitted from it a matter the omission of which renders the information misleading in a material respect. 

The Administrators’ preliminary investigations have revealed allegations of false information in relation to capital 

raising associated with the SNL product. Our investigation in this regard are continuing. 

  



 

 

Sterling First (Aust) Limited (Administrators Appointed) – Voluntary Administrators’ Report – 30 May 2019 
40 

8. Voidable transactions 

This section informs creditors about potential voidable transactions that occurred prior to the 

appointment of the Administrators, and where the property of the Company was disposed of or 

dealt with, may be recovered by a liquidator.   

Key takeaways Ref. 

1 We have identified potential voidable transactions in the amount of c.$151k 

9.2 

2 
These transactions had the effect of conferring a benefit on a particular creditor over other 
creditors.  

A liquidator has the power to take steps to have declared void certain transactions which are either not beneficial, or 

are detrimental, to a company.  An administrator must identify any transactions that appear to be voidable by a 

liquidator. Apart from seeking to have a voidable transaction declared void, a liquidator may seek related orders, 

including the payment of compensation.  

Enclosed at Annexure M is a creditor information sheet published by ARITA.  This information sheet details the types 

of transactions which a liquidator can seek to have declared void, which include: 

– Unfair preference payments; 

– Uncommercial transactions; 

– Unfair loans; 

– Unreasonable director-related transactions; 

– Inappropriate related party transactions 

– Creation of circulating security interests within 6 months of commencement of Administration; and 

– Transactions for the purpose of defeating creditors 

For the purposes of examining voidable transactions, the Liquidator would review transactions that occurred during 

the relevant time period (as prescribed under the Act), taking into consideration the “relation back day”.  The relation 

back day for the Group is January 2019.  

8.1 Summary of potential antecedent transactions 

At this stage and based on the review of the books and records in our possession, the Administrators consider there 

will be minimal potential recoveries by a liquidator in the event that the Companies are wound up. That said, for 

completeness, we set table overleaf a summary of potential transactions on an entity by entity basis, which a future 

appointed liquidator would investigate further if the companies were placed into liquidation. 

Entity Uncommercial 
transactions 

Unfair 
preferences 

Unreasonable 
director-
related 
transactions 

Voidable 
charges 

Unfair Loans 

 

Sterling First (Aust) 
Limited 

- - - 
Possible 

transactions 
- 

 

Sterling Corporate 
Services  

- 
Possible 

transactions 
- - -  

Rental Management 
Australia 
Developments  

- Possible 
transactions 

- - -  



 

 

Sterling First (Aust) Limited (Administrators Appointed) – Voluntary Administrators’ Report – 30 May 2019 
41 

Entity Uncommercial 
transactions 

Unfair 
preferences 

Unreasonable 
director-
related 
transactions 

Voidable 
charges 

Unfair Loans 

 

Silver Link Securities - - - 
Possible 

transactions 
-  

Acquest Property  - - - - Possible 
transactions 

 

Due to the requirement for further investigations into the substance and reasonableness of these transactions, we are 

unable to provide a quantum or an estimate range at this stage. Any future appointed liquidator would likely seek legal 

advice on these issues and conduct further investigations into the matter which may possibly include a public 

examination of the Directors and the parties involved to determine if there is any likely realisation from voiding those 

transactions.  

8.2 Unfair preferences – section 588FA 

An unfair preference payment is a transaction, generally occurring in the six months prior to the relation back day, 

between the company and a creditor, resulting in the creditor receiving from the company, in relation to an unsecured 

debt owed to the creditor, a greater amount than it would have received in relation to the debt in a winding up of the 

company. This period is extended up to four years for transactions entered into with a related entity.  

A transaction can only be considered an unfair preference if the company was insolvent at the time the transaction 

took place, or the company became insolvent as a result of the transaction.  

Should a liquidator establish any such unfair preference payments, these amounts may be recouped thereby 

increasing the funds available to ordinary unsecured creditors. 

If a creditor disgorges an unfair preference payment to a liquidator, the creditor is entitled to prove for dividend. 

Therefore, whilst recovering an unfair preference increases the pool of funds available to creditors, it also increases 

total creditor claims.  

We understand from the management that there are no formal written payment plans in place with creditors (other 

than the ATO) prior to our appointment and our preliminary investigations to date have not located any evidence of 

preferences. That said, our investigations revealed that the following payments c.151k were made to the ATO by 

several entities during the relation back period (Jan 2019 to May 2019), which may constitute an unfair preference 

under the Act and require further investigations: 

Entity Period  Amount ($) 

SCS April 2019 2,666 

RMAD November 2018 to February 2019 148,971 

Total  151,637 

 

Other than the above, the Administrators have not identified another unfair preference based on the books and 

records in our possession. Unfair preference payments are voidable against a liquidator, and further investigations will 

be undertaken in the liquidation to determine the likelihood of action for the recovery of unfair preference payments 

being successful. We note that successful action for unfair preference payments includes establishing the date of 

insolvency, and the costs of pursuing an unfair preference payment can sometimes outweigh the potential returns. 

There are various defences under the Act that may be available to a party that may have received the benefit of a 

voidable transaction. 
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8.3 Uncommercial transactions – section 588FB 

An uncommercial transaction is a transaction which a reasonable person in the place of the company would not have 

entered into, taking into account the benefits and the detriment to the company, the respective benefits to the other 

parties involved and any other related matters. 

Among transactions which may be challenged successfully include those where the company: 

– makes gifts; 

– agrees to perform tasks for no consideration; 

– purchases property which has a market value less than the price paid; 

– leases an asset over its rental value; 

– disposes of property for a price less than its market value; 

– agrees to pay for services a sum which exceeds their value; 

– agrees to provide for services for a sum less than their value; 

– provides a guarantee for no benefit or a benefit less than the value of the benefit conferred by the guarantee; 

and 

– provides security for a previously unsecured loan. 

A liquidator must investigate transactions deemed to be uncommercial, in the period two years prior to the date of 

administration. 

During the course of our investigations, we identified a number of transactions processed through the MYOB 

accounting software relating to the intercompany/related party loan accounts. These transactions give rise to either a 

reduction in the intercompany/related party’s debtor balance or creditor balance as a result of payments/offsets on the 

relevant company’s behalf and in some circumstances include a number of related parties. Further investigations are 

required to determine the appropriateness and/or validity of these transactions.  

The value of any claims that a liquidator may have must be measured against the capacity of the related party to 

meet such claims and given a number of the related parties are either dormant or in external administration any 

recoveries are likely to be minimal. 

8.4 Unfair loans – section 588FD 

A liquidator will investigate any loans to the company which may be considered unfair due to extortionate interest 

rates or charges. 

Unlike other voidable transactions, it is not necessary for a borrower to establish that at the time of the loan it was 

insolvent nor is it necessary for the borrower to establish that the transaction took place within some specified period 

prior to the liquidation. 

A transaction is voidable if it is an unfair loan, so long as that loan is made at any time before the day when the 

winding up began. Having regard to: 

– whether interest on a loan was or became extortionate at a particular time,  

– whether charges in relation to a loan were or became extortionate at a particular time;  

Regard is to be had to the following matters as at that time:  

– the risk to which the lender was exposed; and  

– the value of any security in respect of the loan; and  

– determine the loan; and  

– the schedule for payments of interest and charges and for payments of principal; and  

– the amount of the loan; and  

– any other relevant matter 

Based on the books and records in our possession we have identified a number of transactions which would 

constitute unfair loans to Acquest Property, specifically the private first ranking mortgages. 

A liquidator, if appointed, would need to conduct further investigations in relation to the transactions. 
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8.5 Unreasonable director-related transactions – section 588FDA 

Section 588FDA of the Act refers to “unreasonable director-related transactions” and requires the liquidator to 

investigate such transactions, having regard to the detriment to the Company (if any) suffered as a consequence of 

the transaction. 

The transaction must have been unreasonable and entered into during the four years prior to the relation back day, 

regardless of the solvency at the time the transaction occurred. These can include remuneration, bonuses, loans, 

loan forgiveness and asset transfers to company officers with the four-year period ending on the relation-back date 

Based on the books and records in our possession at this time we have not identified any transactions which would 

constitute unreasonable director-related transactions. 

A liquidator, if appointed, would need to conduct further investigations in relation to the transactions and make an 

assessment as to: 

– Whether there are defences available; and 

– Whether the costs likely to be incurred in voiding the transactions will outweigh the return. 

8.6 Voidable charges 

A circulating security interest is voidable if the security interest was created during the six months ending on the 
relation back day, and the security interest was created to secure borrowings that were advanced prior to the creation 
of the security interest.  

Based on our review of the PPSR Registration, we provide below a summary of security registrations which were 

registered within six months ending on the relation back day:  

Secured Party Grantor Type of Registration Date Registered 

The Trustee of the Sentinel Warehouse Trust No. 1 SLS AllPAAP 18 January 2019 

The Trustee of the Sentinel Warehouse Trust No. 1 SFAL AllPAAP 18 January 2019 

 
Based on our review of the documents available, we note that abovementioned security interests were registered 

during the following period: 

– After borrowings were advances to SLS. 

– During the six months ending on the relation back day. 

Whilst the security registrations may be void against the companies, the secured party’s position will not necessarily 

be affected as it also holds a security over the mortgage of the properties. 

8.7 Arrangements to avoid employee entitlements 

Part 5.8A of the Act aims to protect the entitlements of a company’s employees from agreements that deliberately 

defeat the recovery of those entitlements upon insolvency. 

Under Section 596AB(1) of the Act, it is an offence for a person to enter into a transaction or relevant agreement with 

the intention of, or with intentions that include: 

- Preventing recovery of employee entitlements; or 
- Significantly reducing the amount of employee entitlements recoverable. 

The Administrators have not identified any instances in which any of the Companies acted to deliberately defeat the 

recovery of employee entitlements. 

8.8 Directors’ ability to pay a liquidator’s claims  

The value of the claims a liquidator may have must be measured against the capacity of the Directors to meet such 

claims.  

At this stage, the Administrators have not made any assessment as to the financial capacity of the Directors to meet 

any potential actions that we may identify. 
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There may be a D&O insurance policy, however we are not a party to the document and we cannot disclose any 

particulars of the policy given the confidentiality provisions therein, and disclosure can, in certain circumstances, 

jeopardise the policies ability to respond to any claim(s). 

Any future appointed liquidator would likely seek legal advice on these issues and conduct further investigations into 

this matter and possibly including a public examination of the Directors in a liquidation scenario. 

8.9 Reports to the ASIC 

Section 438D of the Act requires us to lodge a report with the ASIC should we become aware of: 

Any offences committed by a past or present officer of the Company; 

- Evidence that money or property has been misapplied or retained; 
- Evidence that a party is guilty of negligence, default, breach of duty or breach of trust in relation to the company. 

Given AISC has already identified possible offences we have not submitted a report to the ASIC pursuant to Section 

438D of the Act. We further note that in the event the Companies are wound up, it is a requirement under Section 533 

of the Act that a liquidator lodge an investigative report with the ASIC.  

Creditors should be aware that any report lodged pursuant to Section 438D (or an investigative report lodged by a 

liquidator pursuant to Section 533 of the Act) is not available to the public.  
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9 Return to creditors 

This section provides creditors with information on the estimated financial outcome to creditors 

together with the anticipated timing of any dividend. 

Key takeaway Ref. 

1 

Any dividends to unsecured creditors would be contingent upon the proceeds from the realisation of 

RMA’s business over and above that of the secured debt (approx. $5M), any priority rights to the 

income associated with the PMA and to the extend a dividend is payable in relation to the 

intercompany loans or from the successful recovery of any voidable / antecedent transaction. In the 

worst case, there will be no dividend in a liquidation scenario.    

 

9.1 

 

2 
It will only be possible to provide an estimate of the likely return, and the timing of same, to creditors 
after the Companies’ assets have been realised, an analysis of the flow of funds has been completed in 
relation to intercompany loans and a determination on the PPSA issues discussed in Section 3. 

3 To the extent there are no realisations available for priority employee creditors, in a liquidation, 

employees may be eligible for payment of their outstanding employee entitlements (excluding 

unpaid superannuation) under FEG, a scheme operated by the Department of Jobs and Small 

Business. 

9.1 Return to creditors 

Given the absence of any DOCA proposal and the fact the companies remain insolvent and therefore cannot be 

returned to the control of the Directors, the only viable option is for the companies to be placed into liquidation.  Based 

upon the information in this report (in particular in Section 5), we are unable to determine with certainty whether any 

dividend will be payable to creditors in a liquidation, other than to note that there will be a return to the secured 

lenders from the sale of real properties mortgaged to the various mortgagees. For the purposes of this report, we 

have not disclosed the amounts likely to be received as a sale process has not been finalised and to disclose an 

estimated realisable value may adversely impact the outcome of that sale process. 

At the time of writing, prima facie any dividends to unsecured creditors are contingent upon the proceeds from the 

realisation of RMA’s business over and above that of the secured debt (approx. $5M), confirmation regarding any 

priority rights to the income associated with the PMAs and to the extend a dividend is payable in relation to the 

intercompany loans or from the successful recovery of any voidable / antecedent transactions.  The complexities 

surrounding the flow of funds from any realisations and the need to ensure that a sale process is not inappropriately 

prejudiced or influenced mean that we are unable to provide an estimated return to unsecured creditors at this stage. 

In the worst case, there will be no dividend in a liquidation scenario.   

It will only be possible to provide an estimate of the likely return, and the timing of same, to creditors after the 

companies’ assets have been realised, an analysis of the flow of funds has been completed in relation to 

intercompany loans and a determination on the PPSA issues is finalised (discussed in Section 3).   
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Having regard to our comments above, if each company was placed into liquidation at the Second Concurrent 

Meeting, the Administrators estimate that the return to creditors are as follows: 

Entity   Secured creditor  Employee creditors  Unsecured creditors  

   (cents in $)  (cents in $)  (cents in $) 

   High  Low  High  Low  High  Low 

Acquest Capital  TBD Nil 
 

 N/A N/A  
 

TBD Nil 

Acquest Property   N/A N/A  
 

 N/A N/A  
 

TBD Nil 

Sterling First (Aust) 
 

 N/A N/A  
 

TBD Nil  
 

TBD Nil 

SilverLink Securities  TBD Nil 
 

 N/A N/A  
 

TBD Nil 

SLIC 
 

 N/A N/A  
 

 N/A N/A  
 

TBD Nil 

SCS   N/A N/A  
 

Nil  Nil  
 

TBD Nil 

Sterling First Projects 
 

 N/A N/A  
 

 N/A N/A  
 

TBD Nil 

Sterling First Property   N/A N/A  
 

 N/A N/A  
 

TBD Nil 

SHL 
 

 N/A N/A  
 

 N/A N/A  
 

TBD Nil 

Gage 
 

 N/A N/A  
 

TBD Nil  
 

TBD Nil 

RMAD 
 

 N/A N/A  
 

 TBD Nil  
 

TBD Nil 

For completeness, we note that if the SFAL, Gage and RMAD are placed into liquidation, employees may be eligible 

for payment of their outstanding employee entitlements (excluding unpaid superannuation) under FEG, a scheme 

operated by the Department of Employment.   

Employees can obtain further information on the eligibility requirements of FEG at 

https://docs.jobs.gov.au/documents/eligibility-feg-assistance-fact-sheet. 

9.2 Timing of dividend 

Timing of a dividend to any class of creditor is unknown at this stage and would be dependent on a sale of property 

assets and other recoveries. 

  

https://docs.jobs.gov.au/documents/eligibility-feg-assistance-fact-sheet
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10 Statement by Administrators 

The Administrators consider it would be in creditors’ best interests to resolve to adjourn the 

Second Concurrent Meeting for Acquest Property for a period not exceeding forty-five (45) 

business days to allow further time for the sale process to be finalised and for the remaining 

companies to be placed into Liquidation. 

Pursuant to IPR 75-225(3)(b), we are required to provide creditors with a statement setting out our opinion on whether 

it is in creditors’ interests for the: 

- Administration to end; 
- Company to be wound up; or 
- Company to execute a DOCA; or 

- Second Concurrent Meeting of creditors to be adjourned for a period not exceeding forty-five (45) business days 

Each of these options is considered below.  In forming our opinion, it is necessary to consider an estimate of the 

dividend creditors might expect and the likely costs under each option, however in the current circumstances such 

estimates are not available or may be difficult to predict with accuracy. 

10.1 Administration to end 

From our preliminary investigations and analysis of the individual companies’ financial position, the Companies are 

insolvent and unable to pay their debts as and when they fall due.  

If the administration were to end, there is no mechanism controlling an orderly realisation of assets and distribution to 

creditors.  In those circumstances, we are unable to say what the Companies may ultimately pay creditors or what 

costs it might incur. 

Further serious allegations have been made against various companies in the Group and the Directors regarding 

misconduct and breaches of the Corporations act, these need to be further investigated.   

Accordingly, returning control of any of the individual companies to its Directors would be inappropriate and is not 

recommended. 

10.2 DOCA 

As no DOCA has been proposed at this point in time, this option is not available to creditors. 

10.3 Winding up of the Company 

In the absence of a DOCA proposal and the alleged misconduct and potential breaches, it is our opinion that 

the companies (apart from Acquest Property, where we recommend the second meeting be deferred) should 

be placed into liquidation. 

A liquidator would be in a position to conduct detailed investigations into the conduct of directors and the financial 

affairs of the companies.  A liquidator will also be empowered to: 

- Assist employees in applying for FEG for the payment of certain employee entitlements. that cannot otherwise be 

funded by the Company. 
- Pursue various potential recoveries under the Act. 
- Distribute recoveries made in accordance with the priority provisions of the Act. 
- Report to the ASIC on the results of investigations into the Company’s affairs. 
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10.4 Adjournment of the Second Concurrent Meeting – Acquest Property 

In accordance with the requirement IPR 75-225(3)(b) and in the absence of a DOCA proposal, the Administrators do 

not recommend an immediate winding up of Acquest Capital or that the administration end and control of the 

Companies be returned to the Directors. 

At the date of this report and in view of our comments in Section 6 above, we consider it would be in creditors’ best 

interests for Acquest Property to resolve to adjourn the Second Concurrent Meeting for a period not exceeding 

forty-five (45) business days as it can, amongst other things: 

- Allow further time for interested parties to formulate and put forward a proposal for the sale of the assets;  

- Complete the sale of assets in an orderly manner; and 

- Report back to creditors with sufficient information the estimated return to creditors (if any) in a winding-up of each 

of Acquest Capital. 

11 Further information and enquiries 
 

The ASIC has released several insolvency information sheets to assist creditors, employees and shareholders with 

their understanding of the insolvency process.  You can access the relevant ASIC information sheets at 

www.asic.gov.au. 

We will advise creditors in writing of any additional matter that comes to our attention after the release of this Report, 

which in our view is material to creditors’ consideration. 

Should you have any enquiries, please contact Mr Bryce Nie on 08 9214 1475or by email Bryce.Nie@fh.cm.au. 

 

Dated this 30th day of May 2019 

 

 

Martin Jones                                                                            

Joint and Several Administrator of Sterling Group                           

 

 

 

file:///C:/Users/aconeyworth/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/0ERGUYSA/www.asic.gov.au
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A summary of receipts and payments for the period 3 May 2018 to 29 May 2018 are set out in the tables below: 

 Rental Management Australia Development Pty Ltd Total ($) 

Receipts   

Advance from RMA to meet immediate pay roll liability 24,084 

Total receipts 24,084 

Payments   

Wages 24,084 

Total payments 24,084 

Cash at bank at 30 May 2019 Nil  

 

 Sterling First (Aust) Ltd Total ($) 

Receipts   

Advance from RMA to meet immediate pay roll liability 44,352 

Total receipts 44,352 

Payments   

Wages 44,352 

Total payments 44,352 

Cash at bank at 30 May 2019 Nil  

 

 Gage Management Pty Ltd Total ($) 

Receipts   

Advance from RMA to meet immediate pay roll liability 12,916 

Total receipts 12,916 

Payments   

Wages 12,916 

Total payments 12,916 

Cash at bank at 30 May 2019 Nil  

There are no receipts and payments recorded for the period for the remaining entities. 

 

A – Receipts & Payments 



 

 

 

Notice of meeting of creditors 

 

Insolvency Practice Rules (Corporations) 2016 (IPR), Section 75-225 

 

Sterling First (Aust) Ltd ACN 610 352 826  

And affiliated entities as set out below 

(All Administrators Appointed) 

(Collectively referred to as the Companies) 

 

 

NOTICE is given that a meeting of creditors of the Companies will be held on 10 June 2019 at 2:00pm (AWST) at The 

Palace Training Room, Ground Floor, 108 St Georges Terrace, Perth WA 6000. 

 

Agenda 

 

1. To consider a statement by the Directors about the Companies business, property, affairs and financial 

circumstances. 

2. To consider the circumstances leading to the appointment of the Administrators to the Companies, details of the 

proposed Deed of Company Arrangement (if any) and the various options available to creditors. 

3. To consider the report of the Administrators. 

4. To resolve that:  

- The Companies execute a Deed of Company Arrangement; or 
- The Administration should end; or 
- The Companies be wound up. 

5. If it is resolved that the Companies be wound up, and an alternate Liquidator is proposed, consider whether 

creditors wish to appoint the alternate Liquidator. 

6. If it is resolved that the Companies be wound up, consider whether a Committee of Inspection is to be 

appointed, and if so, the members of that Committee. 

7. If it is resolved that the Companies be wound up, consider whether, pursuant to Section 477(2A) of the 

Corporations Act 2001 (the Act), creditors authorise the Liquidators to compromise a debt owed to the 

Companies up to a maximum limit of $50,000. 

9. If it is resolved that the Companies be wound up, consider whether, subject to obtaining the approval of the 

Australian Securities & Investments Commission (ASIC) pursuant to Section 70-35 of Schedule 2 to the Act, 

the books and records of the Companies and of the Liquidators may be disposed of by the Liquidators 12 

months after the dissolution of the Company or earlier at the discretion of ASIC. 

10. To fix the remuneration of the Administrators. 

11. If it is resolved that the Companies execute a Deed of Company Arrangement, to fix the remuneration of the 

Deed Administrators.  

12. If it is resolved that the Companies be wound up, to fix the remuneration of the Liquidators. 

13. Any other business that may be lawfully brought forward. 

 

  

B – Notice of meeting of creditors  



 

 

For a person to be eligible to attend and vote at the meeting on your behalf, a Form 532, Appointment of Proxy, is to be 

completed and submitted by no later than 4:00pm (AWST) on 7 June 2019, to: 

Sterling First (Aust) Ltd (Administrators Appointed) ACN 610 352 826 

And affiliated entities as set out below 

 

c/- Ferrier Hodgson 

Tel:  08 9214 1444 

Fax:  08 9214 1400 

Email:  bryce.nie@fh.com.au 

 

Note: 

A company may only be represented by proxy or by an attorney appointed pursuant to IPR Sections 75-25 and 75-150 

or, by a representative appointed under Section 250D of the Act. 

 

Creditors wishing to attend by electronic means are advised they can utilise the following facility: 
 
Facility Number: 1800 672 949 
Password: will provide upon request   
 
Please contact Ferrier Hodgson by email at bryce.nie@fh.com.au or by telephone to 08 9214 1444 to be provided with a 
conference call password. 
 
Creditors wishing to participate in the meeting by using electronic facilities must return to the Administrators not later than 
the second-last business day before the day of the meeting, a written statement setting out: 

- The name of the person and or the proxy or attorney, (if any); and 

- An address to which notices to the person, proxy or attorney may be sent; and 

- The method by which the person, proxy or attorney may be contacted for the purposes of the meeting. 

Please note that due to the number of creditors who may dial into the meeting, it will not be possible to consider those 
creditors as attendees of the meeting and they will not be able to vote or participate in the meeting. If you wish to vote or 
participate, you must attend in person or by proxy.  
 

Dated this 30th day of May 2019 

 

 

 

Martin Jones 

Administrator 

 

Note: In accordance with IPR Section 75-15(1)(c) please see effect of IPR Section 75-85 Entitlement to vote at meetings 

of creditors on the following page. 

Entity ACN 

Acquest Capital Pty Ltd 149 170 927 

Acquest Property Pty Ltd 167 584 572 

Gage Management Ltd 625 343 697 

Rental Management Australia Developments Pty 
Ltd  

146 806 662 

SHL Management Services Pty Ltd 616 583 281 

Silver Link Investment Company Ltd 623 500 407 

Silverlink Securities Pty Ltd 622 598 823 

Sterling Corporate Services Pty Ltd 158 361 507 

Sterling First (Aust) Ltd 610 352 826 

Sterling First Projects Pty Ltd 162 801 425 

Sterling First Property Pty Ltd 610 765 976 

  

mailto:bryce.nie@fh.com.au


 

 

Effect of IPR Section 75-85 – Entitlement to vote at meetings of creditors 

 

 

1. A person other than a creditor (or the creditor’s proxy or attorney) is not entitled to vote at a meeting of creditors. 

2. Subject to subsections (3), (4) and (5), each creditor is entitled to vote and has one vote. 

3. A person is not entitled to vote as a creditor at a meeting of creditors unless: 

(a) his or her debt or claim has been admitted wholly or in part by the external administrator; or 

(b) he or she has lodged, with the person presiding at the meeting, or with the person named in the notice 
convening the meeting as the person who may receive particulars of the debt or claim: 

(i) those particulars; or 

(ii) if required—a formal proof of the debt or claim. 

4. A creditor must not vote in respect of: 

(a) an unliquidated debt; or 

(b) a contingent debt; or 

(c) an unliquidated or a contingent claim; or 

(d) a debt the value of which is not established; 

unless a just estimate of its value has been made. 

5. A creditor must not vote in respect of a debt or a claim on or secured by a bill of exchange, a promissory note or 
any other negotiable instrument or security held by the creditor unless he or she is willing to do the following: 

(a) treat the liability to him or her on the instrument or security of a person covered by subsection (6) as a 
security in his or her hands; 

(b) estimate its value; 

(c) for the purposes of voting (but not for the purposes of dividend), to deduct it from his or her debt or claim. 

6. A person is covered by this subsection if: 

(a) the person’s liability is a debt or a claim on, or secured by, a bill of exchange, a promissory note or any other 
negotiable instrument or security held by the creditor; and 

(b) the person is either liable to the company directly, or may be liable to the company on the default of another 
person with respect to the liability; and 

(c) the person is not an insolvent under administration or a person against whom a winding up order is in force. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

Company Name Incorporation Date Registered Office Company Officers Shareholders

Glenhope Pty Ltd

Jase Nominees Pty Ltd 

Gail Christina Pavlovic

Brian Ruzich 

Acquest Capital Pty Ltd 

Sterling Corporate Services Pty Ltd

Nicole Maree Quigg

Unit 23

397 Warnbro Sound Avenue

Port Kennedy WA 6172

15 February 2016Sterling First Property Pty Ltd

19 Lyall Street 

South Perth WA 6151
22 January 2016Sterling First (Aust) Ltd

19 Lyall Street 

South Perth WA 6151
12 March 2013Sterling First Projects Pty Ltd

19 Lyall Street 

South Perth WA 6151
1 November 2017Silverlink Securities Pty Ltd

Unit 23

397 Warnbro Sound Avenue

Port Kennedy WA 6172

15 May 2012Sterling Corporate Services Pty Ltd

12 October 2010Rental Management Australia Developments Pty Ltd 

19 Lyall Street 

South Perth WA 6151
19 Decemeber 2017Silver Link Investment Company Ltd

Unit 23

397 Warnbro Sound Avenue

Port Kennedy WA 6172

7 February 2011Acquest Capital Pty Ltd

Unit 23

397 Warnbro Sound Avenue

Port Kennedy WA 6172

22 May 2016SHL Management Services Pty Ltd

Unit 23

397 Warnbro Sound Avenue

Port Kennedy WA 6172

16 January 2014Acquest Property Pty Ltd

19 Lyall Street 

South Perth WA 6151
3 April 2018Gage Management Ltd

Unit 23

397 Warnbro Sound Avenue

Port Kennedy WA 6172

Simon Bell 

Ryan Jones
Sterling First (Aust) Limited

Ryan Jones

Brian Ruzich

Simon Bell

Brian Ruzich

Ryan Jones

Brian Ruzich

Brian Ruzich No record 

Ryan Jones 

Brian Ruzich
No record 

No record 

Gage Management Ltd

Sterling First (Aust) Limited
Simon Bell

Ryan Jones

Brian Ruzich Sterling First (Aust) Limited

Ryan Jones Sterling First (Aust) Limited

Simon Bell

Ryan Jones
Sterling Corporate Services Pty Ltd

C – Statutory information 



 

 

 

Registered Owner Entity Mortgage Address 
 Estimated value 

– ROCAP $  

 Registered 
Mortgage – 

ROCAP $ 

 PDT Loan 
Amount - 
ROCAP $ 

 Acquest Property Pty Ltd   RPIT2   Commco Super Pty Ltd  Lot 2115, 5 Wayside Court, Ravenswood 500,000 300,000 

2,475,747 

 Acquest Property Pty Ltd   RPIT2   Taboref Pty Ltd  Lot 2149, 4 Wayside Court, Ravenswood 510,000 300,000 

 Acquest Property Pty Ltd   RPIT2   Commco Super Pty Ltd  6 Anhinga Trail, Dudley Park 560,000 300,000 

 Acquest Property Pty Ltd   RPIT2   Commco Super Pty Ltd  Lot 2053, 30 Broadmoor Loop, Mandurah 540,000 300,000 

 Acquest Property Pty Ltd   RPIT2   Commco Super Pty Ltd  Lot 2049, 22 Broadmoor Loop, Mandurah 530,000 300,000 

 Acquest Property Pty Ltd   RPIT3   Private Mortgage  U4/1 Oneida Rd, Secret Harbour 300,000 165,000 

1,830,006 
 Acquest Property Pty Ltd   RPIT3   Private Mortgage  U5/1 Oneida Rd, Secret Harbour 300,000 160,000 

 Acquest Property Pty Ltd   RPIT3   Private Mortgage  U6/1 Oneida Rd, Secret Harbour 300,000 160,000 

 Acquest Property Pty Ltd   RPIT3   Private Mortgage  U7/1 Oneida Rd, Secret Harbour 300,000 165,000 

 Acquest Property Pty Ltd   RPIT4   Commco Super Pty Ltd  3 Celtic Cres, Shoalwater, Rockingham 550,000 250,000 567,315 

 Acquest Property Pty Ltd   RPIT7   Private Mortgage  17 Hancock Street, Mandurah 350,000 155,000  

 Acquest Property Pty Ltd   RPIT8   None Registered  3 Shannon Road, Mandurah 530,000                         -  738,361 

 Acquest Property Pty Ltd   RPIT9   Private Mortgage  95 Leslie Street, Dudley Park 385,000 210,000 

     2,486,023  

 Acquest Property Pty Ltd   RPIT9   Private Mortgage  43 Irrawaddy Drive, Greenfields 260,000 110,000 

 Acquest Property Pty Ltd   RPIT9   Private Mortgage  3 Elegant Drive, Greenfields 275,000 180,000 

 Acquest Property Pty Ltd   RPIT9   Private Mortgage  Lot 21 19 Bandicoot Ramble Baldivis 640,000 400,000 

 Acquest Property Pty Ltd   RPIT9   Sterling Corporate Services Pty Ltd  16 Jacaranda Drive, Nth Yunderup 700,000                         -  

 Acquest Property Pty Ltd   RPIT12   Commco Super Pty Ltd  4 Koel Way, Broadwater 390,000 260,000         263,201  

 Sterling First Property Pty Ltd   RPT   Taboref Pty Ltd  10 Anhinga Trail, Dudley Park 548,000 350,000 
        872,928  

 Sterling First Property Pty Ltd   RPT   Commco Super Pty Ltd  14 Sherwood Link, Ravenswood 350,000 350,000 

 Acquest Property Pty Ltd   RPRTA   Vermis Pty Ltd  6 Moat Street, Mandurah 370,000 250,000 
                  -    

 Acquest Property Pty Ltd   RPRTA   Commco Super Pty Ltd  16 Sherwood Link, Ravenswood 540,000 250,000 

 Silver Link Securities Pty Ltd   SLPT1   Perpetual Corporate Trust Limited  8 Riviera Br, Dunsborough 420,000 336,000 

                  -     Silver Link Securities Pty Ltd   SLPT1   Perpetual Corporate Trust Limited  6/8 Observation Road Craigie 480,000 384,000 

 Silver Link Securities Pty Ltd   SLPT1   Perpetual Corporate Trust Limited  7/22 Kwella Ent Greenfields 289,000 231,000 

D – Residential property schedule 



 

 

 

E – Summary profit and loss statements

 

$ FY18 YTD19 FY18 YTD19 FY18 YTD19 FY18 YTD19 FY18 YTD19 FY18 YTD19 FY18 YTD19

Rental income -              -        20,436       61,008    -          -          32,775    88,902    39,745    21,388    -        -          5,794,536 2,075,758 

Management fees -              -        -              -          55,020    415,194 569,277 251,063 -          -          -        -          -              -              

Property sale -              -        120,988     -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -        -          -              -              

Sales commission -              -        24,109       5,000      -          -          -          -          -          -          -        -          -              -              

Recharges Income -              -        -              -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -        -          1,504,837 -              

Service fees -              -        643,657     149,408 -          -          -          -          -          -          -        -          -              -              

Other revenue 18,833       10,163 87,433       36,651    603         15,891    5,758      20,218    -          -          -        -          15,201       5,915         

Total Revenue 18,833       10,163 896,624     252,067 55,623    431,086 607,810 360,183 39,745    21,388    -        -          7,314,574 2,081,673 

Less: Cost of sales 13,545       -        926,157     246,019 106,915 455,882 -          -          15,140    8,364      -        -          674,453     892,242     

Gross profit 5,288         10,163 (29,533) 6,048      (51,292) (24,797) 607,810 360,183 24,605    13,024    -        -          6,640,121 1,189,431 

Less: Expenses

Administration costs 135,733     23,678       14,915    1,364      628         -          -          -          -          857       59,726    55,826       95,414       

Accounting/Audit fees 55,820       43,400 32,997       -          -          -          (18,930) 41,336    -          -          -        -          

IT/Computers/Subscriptions -              -        67,420       57,430    -          -          44,883    (25,452) 251         293         -        1,460      28,343       31,219       

Salaries/Wages/Commission 150,569     -        632,612     20,845    -          -          352,610 15,000    -          -          -        -          2,317,073 1,487,272 

Marketing -              -        208,228     12,740    -          -          -          -          -          -          -        -          -              -              

Rental expenses -              -        123,752     75,193    -          -          129,929 49,453    -          -          -        -          -              -              

Insurance -              -        95,746       65,830    -          -          -          -          -          -          -        -          -              -              

Consulting fees 130,280     1,967    135,260     77,860    -          -          -          -          -          -          -        -          -              -              

Legal fees 22,998       6,350    48,067       25,982    -          -          62,858    19,950    -          -          -        -          -              -              

Recovery expenses -              -        65,628       18,266    -          -          -          -          -          -          -        -          -              -              

 Fund management fees -              -        -              -          -          -          309,130 -          -          -          -        -          -              -              

Dividend 745,294     -        -              -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -        -          -              -              

Occupancy -              -        -              -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -        -          31,107       42,122       

Recharges expenses -              -        -              -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -        -          348             (2,500)

Non operating cost -              -        235,272     133,875 -          -          -          -          -          -          -        -          -              -              

Other expenses (3,176) 5,063    88,487       60,535    805         -          49,297    27            6,836      (4,910) 10,310 52,381    1,133,938 894,996     

Total expenses 1,237,518 56,780 1,757,147 563,473 2,169      628         929,777 100,314 7,087      (4,617) 11,167 113,567 3,566,635 2,548,523 

EBITDA (1,232,230) (46,617) (1,786,681) (557,425) (53,460) (25,425) (321,967) 259,870 17,518    17,641    (11,167) (113,567) 3,073,486 (1,359,092)

Less: Interest -              -        72,000       56,329    -          -          -          -          232,175 188,584 -        4,961      -              -              

Less: Impairment costs -              -        -              -          -          -          -          -          119,782 -          -        -          -              -              

Net profit/(loss) (1,232,230) (46,617) (1,858,681) (613,754) (53,460) (25,425) (321,967) 259,870 (334,439) (170,943) (11,167) (118,528) 3,073,486 (1,359,092)

Rental Management 

Australia Developments 

Residential Property

 Trust 

Gage Management Sterling First (Aust) Sterling First Projects SHL Management

 Services 

Sterling Corporate

Services



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

$ FY18 FY19 FY18 FY19 FY18 FY19 FY18 FY19 FY18 FY19 FY18 FY19 FY18 FY19

Management fees 14,432       -             512            -             -             -             -             -             1,191         204,401    -               -               -               -               

Rental income -             -             -             -             -             15,872       -             -             -             66,230       304,681      414,687      -               -               

Distributions received 59,508       131,056    15,002       302,208    -             -             -             -             -             -             -               -               121,115      1,117          

Trustee fees -             -             -             9,954         -             -             -             -             -             -             -               -               -               -               

Income rights -             -             -             -             -             -             14,663       243,436    -             -             -               -               -               -               

Other revenue 131            47               1,763         -             -             -             -             -             -             -             1,004          1                  -               -               

Total Revenue 74,071       131,103    17,278       312,162    -             15,872       14,663       243,436    1,191         270,631    305,685      414,688      121,115      1,117          

Less: Cost of sales -             -             -             781            -             4,734         -             -             -             -             103,707      412,061      -               -               

Gross profit 74,071       131,103    17,278       311,381    -             11,138       14,663       243,436    1,191         270,631    201,978      2,627          121,115      1,018          

Less: Expenses -               -               

Administration costs 55,140       126,259    18,714       298,610    -             1,622         -             20               -             9,964         26,188        8,993          183,631      7,501          

Bank Interest 2,022,680  1,305,621  -               -               

Loan facility costs 86,227        40,977        - -

Other interest expenses 639,203      302,877      -               -               

IT/Computers/Subscriptions 128            266            -             266            -             -             -             266            -             1,374         527              -               512              266              

Salaries and wages 675            -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             119              -               270,481      127,386      

Accounting and Audit Expense 8,475          -               -               -               

Occupancy -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -               -               -               -               

Management fee expense 130,190    

RMA loss income rights 101,228    

Other expenses 22,322       4,291         -             16,148       -             -             -             -             -             -             5,374          9,381          165,060      15,400        

Total expenses 78,266       130,816    18,714       315,024    -             1,622         -             286            -             242,756    2,788,791  1,667,848  619,684      150,552      

EBITDA (4,194) 286            (1,437) (3,643) -             9,516         14,663       243,149    1,191         27,876       (2,586,813) (1,665,221) (498,569) (149,535)

Less: Interest -             -             -             -             -             18,958       -             -             -             -             -               -               4,252          1,054          

Net profit/(loss) (4,194) 286            (1,437) (3,643) -             (9,441) 14,663       243,149    1,191         27,876       (2,586,813) (1,665,221) (502,821) (150,589)

Silverlink Investment 

Company

Residential Property 

Trust
Acquest CapitalSilver link Securities 

Silver Link Property 

Trust No.1

Silver Link Growth 

Rights Trust 

Silver Link Income 

Rights Trust 

E – Summary profit and loss statements (cont’d) 



 

 

F – Summary balance sheets 

 

30 June 

2018

31 March 

2019

30 June 

2018

31 March 

2019

30 June 

2018

31 March 

2019

30 June 

2018

31 March

 2019

30 June

 2018

31 March 

2019

30 June

 2018

31 March 

2019

30 June 

2018

31 March

 2019

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents (68,381) (7,375) 1,373             748                (603) (17) 37,515           505                6,389             25                   -                 1,935             98,364           (6,947)

Trade and other receivables 37,006           57,586           -                 -                 (60,522) (201,301) (19,970) (101,596) -                 -                 -                 6,750             1,252,231     1,424,398      

Taxation Refund 50,140           5,907             -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 125                1,069             -                 -                  

Total current assets 18,765 56,118 - 1,373 748 - (61,125) (201,318) - 17,546 (101,090) - 6,389 150 - 1,069 8,685 - 1,350,595 1,417,450

Non-Current Assets

Deposits 20,744           19,544           -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 15,000           -                 -                  

Property, plant and equipment -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 1,043,000     1,043,000     -                 -                 -                 -                  

Financial assets/Group investments -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 50,002           -                 -                  

Investments 33,530           33,530           -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  

Intercompany investments -                 -                 5,750,188     5,600,647     -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  

Trade and other receivables -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  

Intercompany debit loans (1,065,456) (1,099,621) 989,003        1,019,073     75,131           75,131           1,491,034     1,379,207     6,327             6,327             -                 385,800        5,531,047     3,329,655      

Total non-current assets (1,011,182) (1,046,547) - 6,739,191 6,619,721 - 75,131 75,131 - 1,491,034 1,379,207 - 1,049,326 1,049,327 - - 450,802 - 5,531,047 3,329,655

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 87,175           155,414        66,496           100,816        (1,841) (54,471) 500,803        168,635        -                 2,719             11,341           61,526           56,987           1,450,797      

Employee entitlements -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 263,498        75,624            

Unearned revenue 251,478        251,478        -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  

Intercompany credit loans (current) -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 (1,484,193) (1,654,750) 730,090        -                 -                 -                 101,331        107,942         

Taxation liabilities 33,970           (271) 32,824           30,024           (5,502) (40,302) 1,949             14,342           -                 -                 -                 2,763             303,420        409,443         

Total current liabilities 372,623        406,620        99,319           130,839        (7,343) (94,773) (981,440) (1,471,773) 730,090        2,719             11,341           64,290           725,235        2,043,806      

Non Current Liabilities

Preference Shares -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 716,123        716,123         

Borrowings -                 10,066           -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 670,250        696,500        -                 12,607           -                 -                  

Intercompany credit loans (non current) 3,178,298     3,676,654     3,280,537     3,175,538     (32,110) (110,297) -                 -                 59,999           925,823        893                92,284           851,802        (1,242,712)

Payroll liabilities 83,226           156,549        -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  

Convertible notes -                 -                 936,259        936,259        -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 420,000        -                 -                  

Total non current liabilities 3,261,524 3,843,269 - 4,216,796 4,111,797 - (32,110) (110,297) - - - - 730,249 1,622,323 - 893 524,891 - 1,567,925 (526,589)

Net assets / (liabilities) (4,626,564) (5,240,318) 2,424,449 2,377,833 53,458 78,883 2,490,020 2,749,890 (404,624) (575,566) (11,165) (129,693) 4,588,482 3,229,888

Rental Management

 Developments 
Gage Management

Sterling First

 Projects  

Sterling First 

(Aust) 

SHL Management

 Services 

Sterling Corporate

 Services 

Residential Property

 Trust



 

 

 

 

F – Summary balance sheets (cont’d) 

 

$
30 June 

2018

31 Mar 

2019

30 June 

2018

31 Mar 

2019

30 June 

2018

31 March 

2019

30 June 

2018

31 March 

2019

30 June 

2018

31 March 

2019

30 June 

2018

31 March 

2019

30 June 

2018

31 March 

2019

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 23,635       74               451,098    329            -             38,040       -             -             -             116            561              (209) 52,057         792               

Trade and other receivables 43,857       28,177       224            13,149       -             6,303         14,663       3,341,099 1,310         76,929       1,690          1,690          95,565         41,893         

Taxation Refunds 22,219       3,597         3,604         33,502       -             298            -             27               27,525       (1) -               82,682        -                -                

Total current assets 89,711       31,848       454,926    46,980       -             44,642       14,663       3,341,125 28,835       77,044       2,251          84,163        147,622       42,685         

Non-Current Assets

Financial assets/Group investments 1,991,015 1,741,050 2,375,414 4,819,104 -             -             1,900,000 -             -             -             1,522,868  1,512,868  -                1,091            

Property, plant and equipment -             -             -             -             299,237    1,223,479 -             -             -             -             -               -               14,592,420 14,286,018 

RMA Income rights (OG) -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             734,648    1,513,735 -               -               -                -                

Deposit -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -               -               -                10,000         

Intercompany debit loans 942            331,198    15,003       238,070    1                 (201) 10               10               10               10               (219,230) 5,703,837  98,651         (102,518)

Total non-current assets 1,991,957 2,072,248 2,390,417 5,057,174 299,238    1,223,278 1,900,010 10               734,658    1,513,745 1,303,638  7,216,705  14,691,071 14,194,591 

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 81,715       18,421       43,145       203,137    -             5,056         -             -             149,192    (8,852) 38,465        72,399        238,192       235,064       

Borrowings -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -               -               4,399,329    4,616,058    

Intercompany loans -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -               -               10,820,285 12,002,366 

Taxation liabilities 3,173         -             11               11               -             -             -             -             119            4,796         (90,619) 154              1,206,383    (3,831)

Total current liabilities 84,888       18,421       43,156       203,148    -             5,056         -             -             149,312    (4,056) (52,154) 72,553        16,664,189 16,849,657 

Non Current Liabilities

 Borrowings -             -             -             -             -             935,000    -             -             -             -             -               -               -                -                

 Preference Shares 1,969,838 2,083,838 2,803,622 4,907,508 -             -             -             -             -             -             -               -               1,868,578    2,768,578    

 Intercompany credit loans (Non current) 31,037       110            -             (1,423) 299,237    342,901    1,914,663 241,135    1,191         (2,836) (2,194,695) 3,826,165  -                -                

Total non current liabilities 2,000,875 2,083,948 2,803,622 4,906,085 299,237    1,277,901 1,914,663 241,135    1,191         (2,836) (2,194,695) 3,826,165  1,868,578    2,768,578    

Net assets / (liabilities) (4,094) 1,727 (1,436) (5,078) 1 (15,036) 10 3,100,000 612,991 1,597,681 3,552,738 3,402,149 (3,694,074) (5,380,959)

Acquest Capital RPIT's
Silver Link

 Investment Company 

Silver Link 

Securitites 

Silver Link Property

 Trust No.1

Silver Link Growth

 Rights Trust

Silverlink Income 

Rights Trust



 

 

 

 

Sterling Group 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FY18 YTD Mar 19 FY18 YTD Mar 19 FY18 YTD Mar 19 FY18 YTD Mar 19 FY18 YTD Mar 19 FY18 YTD Mar 19

Current assets 1,373 748 17,546 (101,090) (31,375) 56,118 61,125 201,318 6,389 150 0 0

Current liabilities 99,319 130,839 (981,440) (1,471,773) 372,623 406,620 7,343 94,773 730,090 2,719 0 0

Net current assets (97,946) (130,091) 998,986 1,370,683 (403,998) (350,502) 53,782 106,545 (723,701) (2,569) 0 0

Less: Net intercompany 

balances
0 0 (893,973) (605,236) (58,103) (47,602) 60,522 201,301 0 (1,768) 0 0

Working capital 

surplus/deficiency
(97,946) (130,091) 1,892,959 1,975,919 (345,895) (302,901) (6,740) (94,756) (723,701) (802) 0 0

FY18 YTD Mar 19 FY18 YTD Mar 19 FY18 YTD Mar 19

Current assets 1,069 8,685 1,350,595 1,417,450 N/A N/A

Current liabilities 11,341 64,290 725,235 2,043,806 N/A N/A

Net current assets (10,272) (55,605) 625,360 (626,356) N/A N/A

Less: Net intercompany 

balances
0 (11,000) 1,219,328 71,562 N/A N/A

Working capital 

surplus/deficiency
(10,272) (44,605) (593,968) (697,918) N/A N/A

GoT$ SCSSFAL SHLSFProjects

$ GMGT

RPT

RMAD SFProperty

G – Working Capital Deficiency 



 

 

 

 

Silver Link Group  

 

 
 
Acquest Group 

 

 

 

FY18 YTD March 

19

FY18 YTD March 

19

FY18 YTD March 

19

FY18 YTD March 

19

FY18 YTD March 

19

Current assets 89,711 31,848 454,926 46,980 0 44,642 14,663 3,341,125 28,835 77,044

Current liabilities 84,888 18,421 43,156 203,148 0 5,056 0 0 149,312 (4,056)

Net current assets 4,823 13,427 411,769 (156,167) 0 39,586 14,663 3,341,125 (120,476) 81,100

Less: Net related party 

balances
(20,010) (2,105) (39,421) (194,233) 0 0 14,663 241,099 (147,882) 56,678

Working capital 

deficiency
24,834 15,532 451,191 38,066 0 39,586 0 3,100,027 27,406 24,422

SPT No. 1 SLGRT SLIRT$ SLIC SLS

FY18 YTD Mar 19 FY18 YTD Mar 19

Current assets 93,025 84,163 147,622 42,665

Current liabilities 38,620 72,553 18,532,765 16,849,657

Net current assets 54,405 11,609 (18,385,143) (16,806,992)

Less: Net related 

party balances
(6,776) (6,776) 38,414 28,755

Working capital 

surplus/deficiency
61,181 18,385 (18,423,557) (16,835,746)

$ Acquest Capital Residential Development 

Trusts

G – Working Capital Deficiency 



 

 

 

 

Sterling Group 

 

 

Silver Link Group 

  

 

 

 

 

FY18 YTD Mar 19 FY18 YTD Mar 19 FY18 YTD Mar 19 FY18
YTD Mar 

19
FY18

YTD Mar 

19
FY18

YTD Mar 

19

Total assets 6,740,564 6,620,469 1,508,580 1,278,117 (1,076,087) (990,429) (14,006) 126,187 1,055,715 1,049,476 0 77,201

Total liabilities 4,316,115 4,242,636 (981,440) (1,471,773) 3,634,147 4,249,889 39,453 205,070 1,460,339 1,625,042 0 0

Net assets 2,424,449 2,377,833 2,490,020 2,749,890 (4,710,234) (5,240,318) (53,458) (78,883) (404,624) (575,566) 0 77,201

FY18 YTD Mar 19 FY18 YTD Mar 19 FY18 YTD Mar 19

Total assets 1,069 459,487 6,881,642 4,747,105 N/A N/A

Total liabilities 12,234 589,180 2,293,161 1,517,217 N/A N/A

Net assets (11,165) (129,693) 4,588,482 3,229,888 N/A N/A

RMAD

GOT$ SCSSFAL

$

SHLSFP

GMGT SFPTY

RPT

FY18 YTD March 

19

FY18 YTD March 

19

FY18 YTD March 

19

FY18 YTD March 

19

FY18 YTD March 

19

Total assets 2,081,668 2,104,096 2,845,343 5,104,154 0 1,267,920 1,914,673 3,341,135 763,493 1,590,789

Total liabilities 2,085,763 2,102,369 2,846,778 5,109,232 0 1,282,957 1,914,663 241,135 150,502 (6,892)

Net assets (4,094) 1,727 (1,436) (5,078) 0 (15,036) 10 3,100,000 612,991 1,597,681

SPT No. 1 SLGRT SLIRT$ SLIC SLS

H – Net Asset Deficiency 



 

 

 

 

Acquest Group 

 

 

FY18 YTD Mar 19 FY18 YTD Mar 19

Total assets 7,108,492 7,300,867 14,838,693 14,237,276

Total liabilities 2,901,179 3,898,718 18,532,767 19,618,235

Net assets 4,207,312 3,402,149 (3,694,074) (5,380,959)

$ Acquest Capital Residential Development 

Trusts

H – Net Asset Deficiency (cont’d) 



 

 

 
Form 535 Formal Proof of Debt or Claim Form    Return to:  

         Ferrier Hodgson  

         Tel:  08 9214 1475 

Corporations Act 2001, Regulation 5.6.49(2)     Fax:  08 9214 1400  

         Email:  Bryce.Nie@fh.com.au 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Indebted Company: [please indicate the Company for which your formal proof of debt is provided for by ticking a box 

below. If you are a creditor for more than one Company, please provide a separate Form 535 for each Company you wish 

to lodge a claim against.] 

Date of Appointment: 3 May 2019 

 

Company ACN Tick 

Acquest Capital Pty Ltd 149 170 927 

 

Acquest Property Pty Ltd 167 584 572 
 

 

Gage Management Ltd 625 343 697 
 

 

Rental Management Australia Developments Pty Ltd 146 806 662  

SHL Management Services Pty Ltd 616 583 281 
 

 

Silver Link Investment Companies Ltd 623 500 407 
 

 

Silverlink Securities Pty Ltd 622 598 823  

Sterling Corporate Services Pty Ltd 158 361 507 
 

 

Sterling First (Aust) Ltd 610 352 826 

 

Sterling First Projects Pty Ltd 162 801 425 
 

Sterling First Property Pty Ltd 610 765 976 
 

 

 

A. Name and Contact Details of Creditor 
1            (the Creditor) 

(if in a personal capacity, given name and surname; if a corporate entity, full name of Company, etc) 
2 of 

(insert address) 
3 Tel: 4 Email: 

 

 Tick this box to elect to receive electronic notification of notices or documents, in accordance with Section 600G of 

the Corporations Act 2001, at the email address specified above. 

 

B. Details of Debt or Claim 

 
1 Amount owing: 

(insert dollars and cents, inclusive of GST if applicable) 

 
2 Nature of Debt or Claim: 

(insert description of debt and/or reference any supporting documentation) 

L 
3 Select one of the following options: 

 The Creditor is an unsecured creditor of the indebted Company 

I - Proof of Debt or Claim Form  

mailto:Bryce.Nie@fh.com.au


 

 

 The Creditor is a secured creditor of the indebted Company 

 The Creditor is an employee / former employee of the indebted Company 

 

For all claims: 

 4 I have attached supporting documentation to substantiate the Creditor’s claim (secured creditors must attach evidence of 

security) 

 5 To my knowledge or belief the creditor has not, nor has any person by the creditor's order had or received any 

satisfaction or security for the sum or any part of it except for the following: 

 

 

(insert details and value of security where relevant) 

 

C. Signature 

 
1 Dated: 

2 Signature: 
3 Name / Capacity: 

 

 



Form 532 - Appointment of Proxy 
Insolvency Practice Rules (Corporations) 2016, 
Section 75-25 

Return no later than 4:00pm (AWST), Friday 7 June 2019 to:  
Ferrier Hodgson  
Tel:  08 9214 1444 
Fax:  08 9214 1400 
Email:  bryce.nie@fh.com.au 

 

Indebted Company: Silverlink Investment Company Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed) ACN 623 500 407 

Date of Appointment: 3/05/2019 

 

A. Name and Contact Details of Person or Entity Entitled to Attend Meeting 
1  

(if entitled in a personal capacity, given name and surname; if a corporate entity, full name of company, etc) 
2 of 

(address) 

 
3 Tel: 4 Email: 

 

B. Appointment of Person to Act as Proxy 
Note: You may nominate “the Chairperson of the meeting” as your proxy (or your alternate proxy in the event that the first-named proxy is not in 

attendance). 

 

1 I/We, as named in Section A above, a creditor/employee/contributory/member of the indebted Company, appoint 

2 

(name of person appointed as proxy) 

3 4
 or in his / her absence 

(address of person appointed as proxy) 
5 

(name of person appointed as alternate proxy) 

6 7
 as *my / *our proxy 

(address of person appointed as alternate proxy) 
 
to vote at the meeting of creditors to be held on Monday, 10 June 2019 at The Palace Training Room, Ground 

Floor, 108 St Georges Terrace, PERTH WA 6000 at 2:00pm AWST, or at any adjournment of that meeting in 

accordance with the instructions in Section C below. 

 

C. Voting Instructions 
1 *My / *Our proxy, as named in Section B above, is entitled to act as *my / *our : 

 

 2 general proxy, to vote on *my / *our behalf and / or 

 3 special proxy, to vote on *my / *our behalf specifically as follows: 

 

Resolution For Against Abstain 

1. That the Administration should end.    

2. That Silverlink Investment Company Pty Ltd be wound up.    

3. That in the event that Silverlink Investment Company Pty Ltd is 

wound up and an alternate Liquidator is proposed, that the existing 

Liquidators be replaced and (Alternative Appointee) be appointed in 

their stead. 

   

4. That a Committee of Inspection be appointed, the members of 

which are to be determined by the meeting.  
   

5. That, pursuant to Section 477(2A) of the Corporations Act 2001, 

creditors authorise the Liquidators to compromise a debt owed to 

Silverlink Investment Company Pty Ltd up to a maximum limit of 

$50,000.00. 

   

6. That, subject to obtaining the approval of the Australian Securities 

& Investments Commission (ASIC) pursuant to Section 70-35 of 
   

J – Appointment of proxy 



Resolution For Against Abstain 

Schedule 2 to the Act, the books and records of Silverlink 

Investment Company Pty Ltd and of the Liquidators be disposed of 

by the Liquidators 12 months after the dissolution of Silverlink 

Investment Company Pty Ltd or earlier at the discretion of ASIC. 

7. That the remuneration of the Administrators, as set out in the 

Remuneration Approval Request dated 30 May 2019, for the period 

from 3 May 2019 to 24 May 2019 be fixed in the amount of 

$8,390.00, plus GST, and may be paid. 

   

8. That the remuneration of the Administrators, as set out in the 

Remuneration Approval Request dated 30 May 2019, for the period 

from 25 May 2019 to completion be fixed up to a maximum amount 

of $20,000.00, plus GST, but subject to upward revision by 

resolution of creditors, and that the Administrators be authorised to 

make periodic payments on account of such accruing remuneration 

as incurred. 

   

9. That the remuneration of the Liquidators, as set out in the 

Remuneration Approval Request dated 30 May 2019, for the period 

from 10 June 2019 to completion be fixed up to a maximum amount 

of $100,000.00, plus GST, but subject to upward revision by 

resolution of creditors or the Committee of Inspection, and that the 

Liquidators be authorised to make periodic payments on account of 

such accruing remuneration as incurred. 

   

10. That the internal disbursements of the Administrators, as set out in 

the Remuneration Approval Request dated 30 May 2019, for the 

period from 3 May 2019 to completion be fixed up to a maximum 

amount of 1,110.00, plus GST, but subject to upward revision by 

resolution of creditors, and that the Administrators be authorised to 

make periodic payments on account of such accruing 

disbursements as incurred. 

   

11. That the internal disbursements of the Liquidators, as set out in the 

Remuneration Approval Request dated 30 May 2019, for the period 

from 10 June 2019 to completion be fixed up to a maximum amount 

of $1,845.00, plus GST, but subject to upward revision by resolution 

of creditors or the Committee of Inspection, and that the Liquidators 

be authorised to make periodic payments on account of such 

accruing remuneration as incurred. 

   

 

 

D. Signature 

 
1 Dated: 

2 Signature: 

3 Name / Capacity: 

 

 



Creditor Assistance Sheet: Completing a Proxy Form 

 

Section A – Name and Contact Details of Person or Entity Entitled to Attend Meeting 

1. Insert the full name of the employee, individual, sole trader, partnership or company that the debt is owed to. 

2. Insert the address of the employee, individual, sole trader, partnership or company that the debt is owed to. 

3. Insert the telephone number of the employee, individual, sole trader, partnership or company that the debt is 
owed to. 

4. Insert the email address of the employee, individual, sole trader, partnership or company that the debt is owed 
to. 

 

Section B – Appointment of Person to Act as Proxy 

1. Cross out any wording that is not applicable. For example, if the employee/individual/sole 
trader/partnership/company is a creditor, cross out ‘*eligible employee creditor’, ‘*contributory’, ‘*debenture 
holder’ and ‘*member’. 

2. Insert the name of the person who will be exercising the creditor’s vote at the meeting. If someone is attending 
the meeting in person, that person’s name should be inserted. Alternatively, if someone is unable to attend, but 
you still want to cast a vote at the meeting, then you can appoint the Chairperson of the meeting to vote on your 
behalf by inserting the words ‘the Chairperson’ here. 

3. Insert the address of the person nominated at (2) that will be attending the meeting as proxy. If you have elected 
‘the Chairperson’ because no one is attending in person, leave this row blank. 

4. Cross out any wording that is not applicable.  

5. If the person you have elected to attend is unavailable on the day, you may nominate a second person to attend 
in their absence. Alternatively, you can appoint the Chairperson of the meeting to vote on your behalf by 
inserting ‘the Chairperson’. 

6. Insert the address of the second person here. If you have elected ‘the Chairperson’, leave this row blank. 

7. Cross out any wording that is not applicable. 

 

Section C – Voting Instructions 

1. Cross out any wording that is not applicable. 
2. Insert an ‘X’ in this box if you want the person who is attending the meeting to vote as they see fit on each of 

the resolutions in the ‘Resolution’ table. If you select this option, proceed to Section D, unless you wish to 
vote specifically on certain resolutions, in which case you also insert an ‘X’ in the special proxy box and select 
‘For’, ‘Against’ or ‘Abstain’ on the resolutions. The person voting at the meeting will have discretion to vote as 
they see fit on any resolutions where you have not selected ‘For’, ‘Against’ or ‘Abstain’. 

3. Insert an ‘X’ in this box if you want the person who is attending the meeting, to vote exactly in accordance 
with your instructions. If you select this option, you must select ‘For’, ‘Against’ or ‘Abstain’ for each of the 
resolutions in the ‘Resolution’ table. Do not tick more than one box for each resolution. 

 

Section D – Signature Instructions 

1. Insert the date that the proxy form is being signed. 

2. The form should be signed by one of the following persons: 

• If the debt is owed to an employee/individual, then the individual that the debt is owed to; or 

• If the debt is owed to a sole trader, then the sole trader that the debt is owed to; or 

• If the debt is owed to a partnership, then one of the partners of the partnership; or 

• If the debt is owed to a company, then a duly authorised office of the company (normally a director or 
secretary of the company). 

3. Insert the name of the person signing the form, and note their capacity (that is, their role): 

• If the debt is owed to a sole trader, note their capacity as proprietor, eg: “[Full name], proprietor”; or 

• If the debt is owed to a partnership, note their capacity as partner, eg: “[Full name], partner of the firm named 
in Section A above”; or 

• If the debt is owed to a company, note their capacity as director or secretary, eg: “[Full name], 
director/secretary of the company named in Section A above”] 

 



 

  

Sterling First (Aust) Ltd (Administrators Appointed) – Voluntary Administrators’ Report – 30 May 2019 
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This section provides a summary of the report on company activities and property submitted by the 

directors. 

Section 438B of the Act requires the Directors to give an administrator a ROCAP about a Company’s business, property, 

affairs and financial circumstances.  We received the Director’s ROCAP on 22 May 2019, following a request for extension 

of time, which was granted.   

In the ROCAP, the Director detailed the assets and liabilities of SLIC at book value and ERV.   

The Administrators have not audited SLIC’s records or the book values.  The below schedule should not be used to 

determine the likely return to creditors as a number of realisable values are based on SLIC’s records and remain subject 

to the review of the Administrators and, in particular: 

- The Administrators are not in a position to confirm (or otherwise) certain asset values as they are commercially 

sensitive and are not disclosed in this report. 

- The value of creditor claims remains subject to change as further claims may be received and require adjudication. 

- The table below does not provide for professional costs associated with the administration process. 

The following table summarises the assets and liabilities disclosed in the Director’s ROCAP:  

  Ref 
Book 

Value $ 
Director’s 

ERV $ 
Administrators’ 

ERV High $ 
Administrators’ 

ERV Low $ 

Assets      

Cash at bank 1.1 1,811  1,811  1,811  1,811  

Debtors 1.2 29,581  3,981  Unascertained Unascertained 

Trust units 1.3   544,977  Unascertained Unascertained 

Total assets   550,769  Unascertained   Unascertained  

Liabilities          

Secured creditors  1.4 - - - - 

PMSI claims 1.5 - - - - 

Employees claims 1.6 - - - - 

Unsecured creditors  1.7 (6,014) (6,014) Unascertained Unascertained 

Contingent claims 1.8 - - Unascertained Unascertained 

Total liabilities   (6,014) Unascertained Unascertained 

Estimated surplus / deficiency     544,755  Unascertained   Unascertained  

 

Notes 

1.1 Cash at bank 

A summary of the bank account balances as at the date of the appointment of Administrators are as follows: 

Bank  
Balance at 

3 May 2019  
$  

ERV  
$ 

CBA 1,811 1,811 

Total 1,811 1,811 

K – Report on Company Activities and Property – 

Silverlink Investment Company (SLIC) 
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Immediately upon our appointment, we issued instructions to all banks to freeze the bank accounts held in SLIC’s name. 

Based on the responses received from the banks, there are no other accounts maintained in the name of SLIC other than 

the account(s) held with the CBA. 

1.2 Debtors 

The breakdown of the debtors are as follows: 

  
Director’s ERV 

$ 
Administrators’ ERV 

$  

Related party debtors  3,981 - 

Total 3,981 - 

Further breakdown of the related entities are as follows: 

  
Amount 

$  

Income Holdings Pty Ltd atf Income Trust (Prev. RMAHT) 3,661 

Silverlink Income Rights Trust 320 

SCS 25,600 

Total 29,581 

Given the Sterling Group is in administration, it is unlikely that the receivables are recoverable.  

1.3 Trust units 

 
Director’s ERV 

$ 
Administrators’ ERV 

$  

Silverlink Income Rights Trust units  180,000  Unascertained 

Sterling Income Trust Income Units   250,000   -  

Sterling Income Trust Growth Units - Unascertained 

Silverlink Property Trust No. 1 units   114,977  Unascertained 

Total 544,977  Unascertained 

 

Given the available time, we were not able to determine the ERV of the trust units and they may also potentially be 

subject to offsets. Our enquiries are ongoing. 

1.4 Secured creditors 

There are no secured creditors in SLIC. 

1.5 Employees claims 

There were no employees in SLIC. 

1.6 PMSI claims 

A search on the PPSR did not disclose any PMSI claims registered against SLIC. 

  



 

  

Sterling First (Aust) Ltd (Administrators Appointed) – Voluntary Administrators’ Report – 30 May 2019 
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1.7 Unsecured creditors 

In the ROCAP, the Director has recorded unsecured creditor claims totalling $6,014 which is broken down as follows: 

  
Director’s ERV 

$ 
Administrators’ ERV 

$  

ASIC            1,699                     1,699  

Trade / other creditors            4,102                     4,102  

Related party creditors                213                        213  

Total            6,014                     6,014  

Further breakdown of the related entities are as follows: 

 
Amount 

$ 

SLS 203 

Silverlink Growth Rights Trust 10 

Total 213 

Our preliminary view is that SLIC is prima facie indebted to the abovementioned related entities. However, given the 

available time, we were not able to determine the quantum of debt as they are subject to offsets and adjudication of 

proofs of debt. Our enquiries are ongoing and further investigations will be required to prove up the debts.  

We also note that the amounts above are subject to the receipt and adjudication of final proofs of debt from creditors. 

1.8 Contingent claims 

The Administrators have received notification from a number of SNL tenants advising they have a claim against SLIC in 

relation to their financial arrangements associated with the SNL investments. The value of any claims will ultimately be 

subject to further investigation and the receipt and adjudication of final proofs of debt 
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Schedule 2 to the Corporations Act 2001, Section 70-50  
Insolvency Practice Rules (Corporations) 2016, Section 70-45 

 

Silverlink Investment Company Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed) (the Company) 

ACN 623 500 407 

 

Remuneration Approval Request 

 

This report contains the following information: 

– Part 1: Declaration 

– Part 2: Executive summary 

– Part 3: Remuneration 

– Part 4: Disbursements 

– Part 5: Report on progress of the administration 

– Part 6: Summary of receipts and payments 

– Part 7: Approval of remuneration and internal disbursements 

– Part 8: Questions 

– Schedule A: Resolution 7 details 

– Schedule B: Resolution 8 details 

– Schedule C: Resolution 9 details 

Next steps for creditors: 

– Please review the contents of this report, which sets out the resolutions to be approved by creditors at the meeting 

of creditors on Monday, 10 June 2019.  

– Refer to section 2.8 of the Voluntary Administrators’ Report dated 30 May 2019 for details as to how you can 

attend the meeting of creditors in person or by proxy to vote on the resolutions contained in this report. 

 Declaration 
 

We, Martin Jones and Wayne Rushton of Ferrier Hodgson, have undertaken a proper assessment of this remuneration 

claim for our appointment as Administrators of the Company in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth)  

(the Act), the Australian Restructuring Insolvency & Turnaround Association (ARITA) Code of Professional Practice 

(the Code) and applicable professional standards. 

We are satisfied that the remuneration claimed is in respect of necessary work, properly performed, or to be properly 

performed, in the conduct of the administration.   

  

L – Remuneration approval request 
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 Executive summary 

 Summary of remuneration approval sought for the Company 

To date, no remuneration has been approved or paid in the administration of the Company.   

This report details approval sought for the following remuneration: 

Period 
Amount (ex GST) 

$ 

Current remuneration approval sought:   

Voluntary administration   

Resolution 7: 3 May 2019 to 24 May 2019 8,390.00 

Resolution 8: 25 May 2019 to completion 20,000.00 

Total approval sought – voluntary administration* 28,390.00 

Liquidation (if applicable)  

Resolution 9: 10 June 2019 to completion 100,000.00 

Total approval sought – liquidation (if applicable)* 100,000.00 

* Approval for the future remuneration sought is based on an estimate of the work necessary to the completion of 
the administration.  Should additional work be necessary beyond what is contemplated, further approval may be 
sought from creditors. 

 

Please refer to Part 3 for full details of the calculation and composition of the remuneration approval being sought. 

 Summary of internal disbursements approval sought for the Company 

To date, no internal disbursements have been approved and paid in the administration of the Company. This report 

details approval sought for the following internal disbursements: 

Period 
Amount (ex GST) 

$ 

Current internal disbursements approval sought:   

Voluntary Administration   

Resolution 10: 3 May 2019 to completion 1,110.00 

 Total Voluntary Administration current internal disbursements approval sought  1,110.00  

Liquidation (if applicable)   

Resolution 11: 10 June 2019 to completion 1,845.00 

 Total approval sought – liquidation (if applicable) *  1,845.00  

* Approval for the future internal disbursements sought is based on an estimate of the internal disbursements 
necessary to the completion of the administration.  Should additional internal disbursements be necessary beyond 
what is contemplated, further approval may be sought from creditors. 

 

Please refer to Part 4 for full details of the calculation and composition of the internal disbursements approval being 

sought. 

 Comparison to estimate of costs provided to creditors in the Initial Remuneration Notice 

The remuneration approval sought is greater than the estimate of costs provided to creditors in the Initial Remuneration 

Notice included in our circular dated 6 May 2019, which estimated a cost to completion of the administration of he 

Group’s affairs of up to $250,000 (excluding GST). Please refer to section 3.3 for a detailed comparison of the 

remuneration estimate to approvals requested. 
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 Remuneration 

 Remuneration claim resolutions 

We will be seeking approval of the following resolutions with respect to remuneration. Details to support these 

resolutions are included in Part 3.2.  

Voluntary Administration 

Resolution 7: 

"That the remuneration of the Administrators, as set out in the Remuneration Approval Request dated 30 May 2019, for 

the period from 3 May 2019 to 24 May 2019 be fixed in the amount of $8,390.00, plus GST, and may be paid." 

Resolution 8: 

"That the remuneration of the Administrators, as set out in the Remuneration Approval Request dated 30 May 2019, for 

the period from 25 May 2019 to completion be fixed up to a maximum amount of $20,000.00, plus GST, but subject to 

upward revision by resolution of creditors, and that the Administrators be authorised to make periodic payments on account 

of such accruing remuneration as incurred." 

Liquidation (if applicable) 

Resolution 9: 

"That the remuneration of the Liquidators, as set out in the Remuneration Approval Request dated 30 May 2019, for the 

period from 10 June 2019 to completion be fixed up to a maximum amount of $100,000.00, plus GST, but subject to upward 

revision by resolution of creditors or the Committee of Inspection, and that the Liquidators be authorised to make periodic 

payments on account of such accruing remuneration as incurred." 

 Details of remuneration 

The basis of calculating the remuneration claims are set out below, including the details of the major tasks performed 

and the costs associated with each of those major tasks.
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 Resolution 7: 3 May 2019 to 24 May 2019 

The below table sets out time charged to each major task area performed by the Administrators and their staff for the period 3 May 2019 to 24 May 2019, which is the basis of the 

Resolution 7 claim. Please refer to Schedule A for further details with respect to the tasks performed. 

Employee Position Rate Total   

    (ex GST)     

          Creditors Investigation Administration 

    ($/Hour) (Hrs) ($) (Hrs) ($) (Hrs) ($) (Hrs) ($) 

Baily, Clare Director 575 2.8 1,610.00 1.3 747.50 0.8 460.00 0.7 402.50 

Liew, Yvonne Manager 475 3.5 1,662.50 2.8 1,330.00 -  -  0.7 332.50 

Sivarajasingam, Deepa Assistant Manager 425 5.8 2,465.00 2.5 1,062.50 3.3 1,402.50 -  -  

Krachler, Robert Senior Analyst 385 0.4 154.00 0.4 154.00 -  -  -  -  

De Vattimo, Belinda Analyst 340 2.5 850.00 2.5 850.00 -  -  -  -  

Kast, Corina Analyst 340 1.0 340.00 -  -  -  -  1.0 340.00 

Nie, Bryce Accountant 290 4.3 1,247.00 2.1 609.00 -  -  2.2 638.00 

Daniel, Jacqui Team Assistant 205 0.3 61.50 -  -  -  -  0.3 61.50 

Total (excluding GST)    20.6 8,390.00 11.6 4,753.00 4.1 1,862.50 4.9 1,774.50 

GST       839.00             

Total (including GST)      9,229.00             

Average Hourly Rate       407.28   409.74   454.27   362.14 
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 Resolution 8: 25 May 2019 to completion 

The below table sets out the expected costs for the major tasks likely to be performed by the Administrators and their 

staff for the period 25 May 2019 to completion, which is the basis of the Resolution 8 claim.  Please refer to Schedule B 

for further details with respect to the tasks likely to be performed. 

Task Hours Amount ($) 

Assets 12.0 5,000.00 

Creditors 12.0 5,000.00 

Investigation 12.0 5,000.00 

Administration 12.0 5,000.00 

Total 48.0 20,000.00 

 

 Resolution 9: Liquidation to completion (if applicable) 

The below table sets out the expected costs for the major tasks likely to be performed by the Liquidators and their staff 

for the period 10 June 2019 to completion, which is the basis of the Resolution 9 claim.  Please refer to Schedule C for 

further details with respect to the tasks likely to be performed. 

Task Hours Amount ($) 

Assets 24.0     10,000.00  

Creditors 69.0     30,000.00  

Dividend  43.0     20,000.00  

Investigation 70.0     30,000.00  

Administration 24.0     10,000.00  

Total 230.0  100,000.00  

 

 Total remuneration reconciliation 

 Comparison between current total and previous estimates 

At this point in time we estimate that the total remuneration for this administration will be $466,292.50, which is also the 

current approval amount being sought.   

The remuneration approval sought is differs with the estimate of costs provided to creditors in the Initial Remuneration 

Notice included in our circular dated 6 May 2019 due to additional time costs associated with  

- understanding the complexity of the Group’s structure; 

- responding to the large volume of creditor, tenants and landlord queries; 

- higher than anticipated interest in the rent roll business; and 

- meetings and discussions with a large number of interested parties.  

Below is a breakdown of the remuneration estimates for each of the companies in the Group for the Voluntary 

Administration period: 

Company 
3 May 2019 to  

24 May 2019 
25 May to completion 

Total  
($ excl GST) 

Acquest Capital Pty Ltd 13,588.00 15,000.00 28,588.00 

Acquest Property Pty Ltd 27,944.00 30,000.00  57,944.00 
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Company 
3 May 2019 to  

24 May 2019 
25 May to completion 

Total  
($ excl GST) 

Gage Management Ltd 6,521.50 17,000.00  23,521.50 

Rental Management Australia 
Developments Pty Ltd 

17,111.00 20,000.00 37,111.00 

SHL Management Services Pty Ltd 8,195.50 15,000.00 23,195.00 

Silverlink Investment Company Ltd 8,390.00 20,000.00 28,390.00 

Silver Link Securities Pty Ltd 10,056.00 20,000.00 30,056.00 

Sterling Corporate Services Pty Ltd 22,889.50 25,000.00 47,889.50 

Sterling First (Aust) Ltd 86,731.50 60,000.00 146,731.50 

Sterling First Projects Pty Ltd 7,354.00 15,000.00 22,354.00 

Sterling First Property Pty Ltd 5,511.50 15,000.00 20,511.00 

Total ($ excl GST)  214,292.50 252,000.00  $466,292.50 

Initial Estimate  Up to $250,000.00  

Variance  $216,292.50 

 

 Future remuneration requests 

In preparing this report, we have made our best estimate at what we believe the administration will cost to complete and 

we do not anticipate that we will have to ask creditors to approve any further remuneration. However, should the 

administration not proceed as expected, we will advise creditors and we may seek approval of further remuneration and 

provide details on why the remuneration has changed. Matters that may affect the progress and the cost of the 

administration, include: 

– Outcome of the second creditor’s meeting 

– Volume of creditor queries 

– Volume of landlord and tenant queries 

– Sale of assets (if any) 

– Delays associated with seeking funding from the Secured Creditor.  

 Likely impact on dividends 

The Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements are a priority expense that rank ahead of creditors of the Company 

as the expenses are incurred are necessary to undertake the external administration of the Company. We note that any 

available dividend will ultimately be impacted by:  

– The Administrators’ time costs in progressing the conduct of the administration; 

– The level of complexity in achieving realisations of assets and other recoveries; and 

– The ultimate value of creditor claims admitted to participate in the dividend.  

 Disbursements  

 Types of disbursements 

Disbursements are divided into three types: 

– Externally provided professional services.  These are recovered at cost. An example is legal fees. 

– Externally provided non-professional costs such as travel, accommodation and search fees.  These disbursements 

are recovered at cost. 
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– Internal disbursements such as photocopying, printing and postage.  These disbursements, if charged to the 

administration, would generally be charged at cost; although if a data room is utilised, the fee will comprise an 

initial setup fee and then a fee based on the duration and size of the data room or the number of users per month. 

Certain services provided by Ferrier Hodgson may require the processing of electronically stored information into 

specialist review platforms. Where these specialist resources are utilised, the fee will be based on units 

(e.g. number of computers), size (e.g. per gigabyte) and/or period of time (e.g. period of hosting).  The relevant 

rates for internal disbursements are set out below: 

Disbursement type Charges (excl GST) 

Advertising At cost 

ASIC industry funding model levy – metric events At prescribed ASIC rates 

Couriers At cost 

Data room set-up $450.00 

Data room hosting – Option A Variable – see separate table below 

Data room hosting – Option B (incl 100GB of data) $84.95 per user per month 

eDiscovery services Variable 

Photocopying / printing (colour) $0.50 per page 

Photocopying / printing (mono) $0.20 per page 

Photocopying / printing (outsourced) At cost 

Postage At cost 

Searches At cost 

Staff travel reimbursement Up to $100/day 

Staff vehicle use At prescribed ATO rates 

Storage and storage transit At cost 

Telephone calls At cost 

Note:  Above rates are applicable for the financial year ending 30 June 2019. Disbursements charged at cost do not require creditor approval. 

Data room hosting fees by size (MB) Charges per month (excl GST) 

0-300 $950 

300-1000 $950 + $2.50/MB 

1000-5000 $2,500 + $1.25/MB 

5000+ $7,500 + $0.60/MB 

 

 Disbursements paid from the administration to Ferrier Hodgson to date 

There have been no disbursements paid from the administration to Ferrier Hodgson to date.  Future disbursements 

provided by Ferrier Hodgson will be charged to the administration on the same basis as the table in Part 4.1. 

 Disbursement claim resolutions 

We will be seeking approval of the following resolutions with respect to disbursements. Details to support these 

resolutions are included in Part 4.4. 

Resolution 10: 

"That the internal disbursements of the Administrators, as set out in the Remuneration Approval Request dated 30 May 

2019, for the period from 3 May 2019 to completion be fixed up to a maximum amount of $1,110.00, plus GST, but subject 

to upward revision by resolution of creditors, and that the Administrators be authorised to make periodic payments on 

account of such accruing disbursements as incurred." 
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Liquidation (if applicable) 

Resolution 11: 

"That the internal disbursements of the Liquidators, as set out in the Remuneration Approval Request dated 30 May 2019, 

for the period from 10 June 2019 to completion be fixed up to a maximum amount of $1,845.00, plus GST, but subject to 

upward revision by resolution of creditors or the Committee of Inspection, and that the Liquidators be authorised to make 

periodic payments on account of such accruing remuneration as incurred.” 

 Details of disbursements 

 Prospective internal disbursement claim  

Future disbursements provided by our firm, Ferrier Hodgson, will be charged to the administration on the same basis as 

set out in Part 4.1. Approval of the payment of these disbursements at those rates to a capped amount of $1,110.00 for 

the period from 3 May 2019 to completion of the Administration and $1,845.00 for the period from 10 June 2019 to 

completion of the Liquidation (if applicable) is being sought from creditors at the meeting of creditors.  

Period from 3 May 2019 to completion: 

Prospective internal disbursements Basis 
Total (excl GST) 

$ 

ASIC industry funding model levy- metric events 10 events at $81 per event  810.00 

Photocopying/ Printing (mono) 1,000 pages @ 0.20 per page 200.00 

Photocopying/ Printing (colour) 200 pages @ 0.50 per page 100.00 

Total   1,110.00 

Note:  Above rates are applicable for the financial year ending 30 June 2019 

 

Period from 10 June 2019 to completion of the Liquidation: 

 

Prospective internal disbursements Basis 
Total (excl GST) 

$ 

ASIC Industry funding model levy 3 years @ $145.00 per event 435.00 

ASIC industry funding model levy- metric events 10 events at $81 per event  810.00 

Photocopying/ Printing (mono) 2,000 pages @ 0.20 per page 400.00 

Photocopying/ Printing (colour) 400 pages @ 0.50 per page 200.00 

Total   1,845.00 

Note:  Above rates are applicable for the financial year ending 30 June 2019 

 

 Report on progress of the administration 
The Remuneration Approval Request must be read in conjunction with the Voluntary Administrators’ Report to creditors 

dated 30 May 2019 which outlines the progress of the administration. 

 Summary of receipts and payments 
There are no receipts and payments for the Company. 
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 Approval of remuneration and internal disbursements 
For information about how approval of the resolutions for remuneration and internal disbursements will be sought, refer 

to Section 2.8 of the Voluntary Administrators’ Report to creditors dated 30 May 2019. 

 Questions 
If you require further information in respect of the above, or have other questions, please contact Bryce Nie of this office 

on 08 9214 1475. 

The partners of Ferrier Hodgson are members of ARITA. Ferrier Hodgson follows the Code. A copy of the Code may be 

found on the ARITA website at www.arita.com.au. 

An information sheet concerning approval of remuneration in external administrations can also be obtained from the 

Australian Securities & Investments Commission website at www.asic.gov.au. 

 

Dated this 30th day of May 2019 

 

 

 

 

Martin Jones 

Administrator  

  

http://www.arita.com.au/
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Schedule A – Resolution 7 

The below table contains more detailed descriptions of the tasks performed within each task area performed by the 

Administrators and their staff for the period 3 May 2019 to 24 May 2019, which is the basis of the Resolution 7 claim in 

section 3.2.1. 

Task area General description Includes 

Creditors 

 

11.6 hours 

$4,753.00 

 (excl GST) 

Creditor enquiries, 

requests and directions 

• Receive and respond to creditor enquiries  

• Review and prepare initial correspondence to creditors and 

their representatives 

• Documenting creditor requests 

• Compiling information requested by creditors 

Secured creditor reporting 

• Notifying PPSR registered creditors of appointment 

• Preparing reports to secured creditor 

• Responding to secured creditor’s queries 

Creditor reports  
• Preparing circulars to creditors  

• Preparation of Voluntary Administrators’ Report 

Dealing with proofs of debt 
• Receipting and filing proofs of debt when not related to a 

dividend  

Meeting of creditors 

• Preparation of meeting notices, proxies and 

advertisements 

• Forward notice of meeting to all known creditors 

• Preparation of meeting file, including agenda, certificate of 

postage, attendance register, list of creditors, reports to 

creditors, advertisement of meeting and draft minutes of 

meeting. 

• Preparation of minutes of meeting with ASIC 

Investigation 

 

4.1 hours 

$1,862.50 

 (excl GST) 

Conducting investigation 

• Reviewing Company’s books and records 

• Preparation of high-level statement of position 

• Review of specific transactions and liaising with directors 

regarding certain transactions 

• Preparation of investigation file 

ASIC reporting  • Attending to ASIC queries 

Administration 

 

4.9 hours 

$1,774.50 

 (excl GST) 

Correspondence • General correspondence  

Document maintenance / 

file review / checklist 

• Filing of documents 

• File reviews 

• Updating checklists 
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Task area General description Includes 

Insurance 

• Correspondence with insurer regarding initial and ongoing 

insurance requirements 

• Reviewing insurance policies 

• Correspondence with previous brokers 

Bank account 

administration 

• Correspondence with banks regarding specific transfers 

• Bank account reconciliations 

• Preparing correspondence opening and closing accounts 

ASIC forms • Preparing and lodging ASIC forms 

ATO and other statutory 

reporting 
• Notification of appointment 

Planning / review • Discussions regarding status / strategy of administration 
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Schedule B – Resolution 8 

The below table contains more detailed descriptions of the tasks performed within each task area likely to be performed 

by the Administrators and their staff for the period 25 May 2019 to completion of the administration, which is the basis of 

the Resolution 8 claim in section 3.2.2: 

Task area General description Includes 

 

Assets 

 

12.0 hours 

$5,000.00 

(excl GST)  

Other assets 

• Tasks associated with realising company trusts 

• Cashflow analysis 

• Identifying and realising inter-company loans 

Creditors 

 

12.0 hours 

$5,000.00 

 (excl GST) 

Creditor enquiries, 

requests and directions 

Retention of title claims 

• Receive and respond to creditor enquiries.  

• Review and prepare initial correspondence to creditors 

and their representatives. 

• Documenting creditor requests. 

• Compiling information requested by creditors. 

Secured creditor reporting  • Responding to secured creditor’s queries. 

Dealing with proofs of debt 
• Receipting and filing proofs of debt when not related to a 

dividend. 

Meeting of creditors 

• Preparation of meeting notices, proxies and 

advertisements. 

• Forward notice of meeting to all known creditors 

• Preparation of meeting file, including agenda, certificate 

of postage, attendance register, list of creditors, reports to 

creditors, and advertisements. 

Shareholder enquiries • Receive and respond to shareholder enquiries 

Investigation 

 

 12.0 hours 

$5,000.00 

 (excl GST) 

Conducting investigation 

• Reviewing Company’s books and records. 

• Review and preparation of Company nature and history. 

• Conducting and summarising statutory searches. 

• Preparation of comparative financial statements. 

• Preparation of deficiency statement. 

• Review of specific transactions and liaising with directors 

regarding certain transactions. 

ASIC reporting  • Reporting offences to ASIC. 

Administration 

 

12.0 hours 

$5,000.00 

 (excl GST) 

 

 

Correspondence • General correspondence. 

Document maintenance / 

file review / checklist 

• Administration reviews. 

• Filing of documents. 

• File reviews. 

• Updating checklists. 
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Task area General description Includes 

 

Insurance 

• Identification of potential issues requiring attention of 

insurance specialists. 

• Correspondence with insurer regarding ongoing 

insurance requirements. 

• Reviewing insurance policies. 

• Correspondence with previous brokers. 

Bank account 

administration 

• Preparing correspondence opening and closing accounts. 

• Requesting bank statements. 

• Bank account reconciliations. 

ASIC forms 

• Preparing and lodging ASIC forms. 

• Correspondence with ASIC regarding statutory forms. 

ATO and other statutory 

reporting 

• Preparation and lodgement of business activity 

statement. 

Planning / review • Discussions regarding status / strategy of administration. 
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Schedule C – Resolution 9 

The below table contains more detailed descriptions of the tasks performed within each task area performed by the 

Liquidators and their staff for the period 10 June 2019 to completion of the liquidation, which is the basis of the Resolution 

9 claim in section 3.2.3. 

Task area General description Includes 

Assets 

 

24.0 hours 

$10,000.00 

 (excl GST) 

 

Other assets 

 

• Tasks associated with realising company trusts 

• Cashflow analysis 

• Identifying and realising inter-company loans 

Creditors 

 

69.0 hours 

$30,000.00 

 (excl GST) 

Creditor enquiries, 

requests and directions 

• Receive and respond to creditor enquiries  

• Maintaining creditor request log 

• Review and prepare initial correspondence to creditors and 

their representatives 

• Documenting creditor requests 

• Considering reasonableness of creditor requests 

• Obtaining legal advice on requests  

• Documenting reasons for complying or not complying with 

requests or directions 

• Compiling information requested by creditors 

Secured creditor 

reporting  

• Preparing reports to secured creditor 

• Responding to secured creditor’s queries 

Creditor reports  

• Preparing reports on results of investigation (including 

statutory reports) and convening meetings 

• General reports to creditors 

Dealing with proofs of 

debt 

• Receipting and filing proofs of debt when not related to a 

dividend  

Meeting of creditors 

• Preparation of meeting notices, proxies and advertisements 

• Forward notice of meeting to all known creditors 

• Preparation of meeting file, including agenda, certificate of 

postage, attendance register, list of creditors, reports to 

creditors, advertisement of meeting and draft minutes of 

meeting. 

• Preparation and lodgement of minutes of meetings with 

ASIC 

• Respond to stakeholder queries and questions immediately 

following meeting 

Proposals to creditors • Preparing proposal notices and voting forms 

Shareholder enquiries • ITAA Section 104-145(1) declarations 
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Task area General description Includes 

• Responding to any shareholder legal action 

Investigation 

 

70.0 hours 

$30,000.00 

 (excl GST) 

Conducting investigation 

• Reviewing Company’s books and records 

• Lodgement of investigation with ASIC 

• Preparation and lodgement of supplementary report if 

required 

Examinations 

• Preparing brief to solicitor 

• Liaising with solicitor(s) regarding examinations  

• Attendance at examination 

• Reviewing examination transcripts  

• Liaising with solicitor(s) regarding outcome of examinations 

and further actions available  

Litigation / recoveries 

• Internal meetings to discuss status of litigation 

• Preparing brief to solicitors  

• Liaising with solicitors regarding recovery actions 

• Attending to negotiations 

• Attending to settlement matters 

ASIC reporting  

• Preparing statutory investigation reports 

• Preparing affidavits seeking non-lodgement assistance 

• Liaising with ASIC  

Dividend 

 

43.0 hours 

$20,000.00 

 (excl GST) 

Processing proofs of 

debt 

• Receipt of proofs of debt 

• Maintain proof of debt register 

• Adjudicating proofs of debt 

• Request further information from claimants regarding 

proofs of debt 

• Preparation of correspondence to claimant advising 

outcome of adjudication 

Dividend procedures 

• Preparation of correspondence to creditors advising of 

intention to declare dividend 

• Advertisement of intention to declare dividend 

• Obtain clearance from ATO to allow distribution of 

Company’s assets 

• Preparation of dividend calculations 

• Preparation of correspondence to creditors announcing 

declaration of dividend 

• Advertise announcement of dividend 

• Preparation of distribution 

• Preparation of dividend file 

• Preparation of payment vouchers to pay dividend 
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Task area General description Includes 

• Preparation of correspondence to creditors enclosing 

payment of dividend 

Administration 

 

24.0 hours 

$10,000.00 

 (excl GST) 

Members meeting 
• Correspondence and other actions incidental to the calling 

and holding of the members meeting 

Correspondence • General correspondence  

Document maintenance 

/ file review / checklist 

• Administration reviews 

• Filing of documents 

• File reviews 

• Updating checklists 

Insurance 

• Identification of potential issues requiring attention of 

insurance specialists 

• Correspondence with insurer regarding initial and ongoing 

insurance requirements 

• Reviewing insurance policies 

• Correspondence with previous brokers 

Bank account 

administration 

• Preparing correspondence opening and closing accounts 

• Requesting bank statements 

• Bank account reconciliations 

• Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers  

ASIC forms 
• Preparing and lodging ASIC forms 

• Correspondence with ASIC regarding statutory forms 

ATO and other statutory 

reporting 

• Notification of appointment 

• Preparing BASs 

• Completing group certificates 

Finalisation 

• Notifying ATO of finalisation 

• Cancelling ABN / GST / PAYG registration 

• Completing checklists 

• Finalising WIP  

Planning / review • Discussions regarding status / strategy of administration 

Books and records / 

storage 

• Dealing with records in storage 

• Sending job files to storage  
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M – ARITA creditor information sheet 



 

  

Voluntary Administrators’ Report – 30 May 2019 
16 

 


	Sterling Group- Administrators Report -Final.pdf (p.1-66)
	SLIC - Annexures J to M - bni - 30.05.19.pdf (p.67-90)
	SLIC - Proxy Annexure J.pdf (p.1-3)
	Sterling Group- Administrators Report - SLIC Annexures K.pdf (p.4-6)
	SLIC Remuneration Report Annexure L-M.pdf (p.7-24)


